



**2016/0231(COD)**

17.1.2017

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **26 - 171**

**Draft opinion**

**Benedek Jávor**

(PE592.166v01-00)

on the proposal for a regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council on binding annual greenhouse gas emission reductions by Member States from 2021 to 2030 for a resilient Energy Union and to meet commitments under the Paris Agreement and amending Regulation No 525/2013 of the European Parliament and the Council on a mechanism for monitoring and reporting greenhouse gas emissions and other information relevant to climate change

Proposal for a regulation

(COM(2016)0482 – C8-0331/2016 – 2016/0231(COD))

AM\_Com\_LegOpinion

**Amendment 26**  
**Notis Marias**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Citation 1 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Having regard to Protocol (No 1) of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union on the role of national parliaments in the European Union,***

Or. el

**Amendment 27**  
**Notis Marias**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Citation 1 b (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Having regard to Protocol (No 2) of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union on the application of the principles of subsidiarity and proportionality,***

Or. el

**Amendment 28**  
**Janusz Korwin-Mikke**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Citation 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

Having regard to the proposal from the European Commission<sup>13</sup>,

Having regard to the ***dominant ideology of climate change and the resulting*** proposal from the European Commission<sup>13</sup>,

Or. en

## Amendment 29

Notis Marias

### Proposal for a regulation

#### Recital 2

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(2) The European Council conclusions of October 2014 foresaw that the target should be delivered collectively by the Union in the most cost-effective manner possible, with the reductions in the Emissions Trading System (ETS) and non-ETS sectors amounting to 43% and 30% by 2030 compared to 2005 respectively, with efforts distributed on the basis of relative Gross Domestic Product (GDP) per capita. All sectors of the economy should contribute to achieving these emission reductions, and all Member States should participate in this effort, balancing considerations of fairness and solidarity, and national targets within the group of Member States with a GDP per capita above the Union average should be relatively adjusted to reflect cost-effectiveness in a fair and balanced manner. Achieving these greenhouse gas emission reductions should boost efficiency and innovation in the European economy and in particular should promote improvements, notably in buildings, agriculture, waste management and transport, in so far as they fall under the scope of this Regulation.

##### *Amendment*

(2) The European Council conclusions of October 2014 foresaw that the target should be delivered collectively by the **Member States and the** Union in the most cost-effective manner possible, with the reductions in the Emissions Trading System (ETS) and non-ETS sectors amounting to 43% and 30% by 2030 compared to 2005 respectively, with efforts distributed on the basis of relative Gross Domestic Product (GDP) per capita. All sectors of the economy should contribute to achieving these emission reductions, and all Member States should participate in this effort, balancing considerations of fairness and solidarity, and national targets within the group of Member States with a GDP per capita above the Union average should be relatively adjusted to reflect cost-effectiveness in a fair and balanced manner. Achieving these greenhouse gas emission reductions should boost efficiency and innovation in the European economy and in particular should promote improvements, notably in buildings, agriculture, waste management and transport, in so far as they fall under the scope of this Regulation.

Or. el

## Amendment 30

Jean-Luc Schaffhauser

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 2 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(2a) In accordance with the principles of subsidiarity and solidarity, the Member States must receive support from the European Union Institutions in order to fund the colossal investments necessary for the implementation of the emissions reduction policy provided for by this regulation. That support can be provided only by making available non-conventional monetary measures based on the provision of money created by the ECB for national investment agencies which will finance projects in the fields of renewable energy and energy efficiency.**

Or. fr

**Amendment 31**

**Seán Kelly, Bendt Bendtsen, Herbert Reul, Francesc Gambús, Esther de Lange, Krišjānis Kariņš, Massimiliano Salini, Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(3) On 10 June 2016 the Commission presented the proposal for the EU to ratify the Paris agreement. This legislative proposal forms part of the implementation of the EU's commitment in the Paris agreement. The Union's commitment to economy-wide emission reductions was confirmed in the intended nationally determined contribution of the Union and its Member States that was submitted to the Secretariat of the UNFCCC on 6 March 2015.

(3) On 10 June 2016 the Commission presented the proposal for the EU to ratify the Paris agreement. This legislative proposal forms part of the implementation of the EU's commitment in the Paris agreement **which aims to strengthen the global response to the threat of climate change by holding the increase in global average temperatures to well below 2 °C above pre-industrial levels and pursuing efforts to limit the temperature increase to 1.5 °C above pre-industrial levels, and, among other things, to foster low greenhouse gas emissions development in a manner that does not threaten food**

**production.** The Union's commitment to economy-wide emission reductions was confirmed in the intended nationally determined contribution of the Union and its Member States that was submitted to the Secretariat of the UNFCCC on 6 March 2015.

Or. en

#### **Amendment 32**

**Simona Bonafè, Zigmantas Balčytis, José Blanco López, Soledad Cabezón Ruiz, Miriam Dalli, Olle Ludvigsson, Patrizia Toia, Kathleen Van Brempt, Carlos Zorrinho, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández**

#### **Proposal for a regulation Recital 3**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(3) ***On 10 June 2016 the Commission presented the proposal for the EU to ratify*** the Paris agreement. This legislative proposal forms part of the implementation of the EU's commitment in the Paris agreement. The Union's commitment to economy-wide emission reductions was confirmed in the intended nationally determined contribution of the Union and its Member States that was submitted to the Secretariat of the UNFCCC on 6 March 2015.

##### *Amendment*

(3) ***The Council ratified the Paris Agreement on 5 October 2016, following the approval of the European Parliament on 4 October 2016. The Paris agreement entered into force on 4 November 2016 and aims at keeping the increase of global temperature below 2 °C above pre-industrial levels and to pursue efforts to limit the temperature increase to 1,5 °C above pre-industrial levels.*** This legislative proposal forms part of the implementation of the EU's commitment in the Paris agreement. The Union's commitment to economy-wide emission reductions was confirmed in the intended nationally determined contribution of the Union and its Member States that was submitted to the Secretariat of the UNFCCC on 6 March 2015.

Or. en

#### **Amendment 33 Flavio Zanonato**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(3) ***On 10 June 2016 the Commission presented the proposal for the EU to ratify the Paris agreement.*** This legislative proposal forms part of the implementation of the EU's commitment in the Paris agreement. The Union's commitment to economy-wide emission reductions was confirmed in the intended nationally determined contribution of the Union and its Member States that was submitted to the Secretariat of the UNFCCC on 6 March 2015.

*Amendment*

(3) ***The ratification of the Paris Agreement by the EU on 5 October 2016 enabled its entry into force on 4 November 2016. The Agreement aims to maintain the increase in global temperatures well below 2 °C above pre-industrial levels, whilst making efforts to limit it to 1.5 °C.*** This legislative proposal forms part of the implementation of the EU's commitment in the Paris agreement. The Union's commitment to economy-wide emission reductions was confirmed in the intended nationally determined contribution of the Union and its Member States that was submitted to the Secretariat of the UNFCCC on 6 March 2015.

Or. en

**Amendment 34**  
**Notis Marias**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(3) On 10 June 2016 the Commission presented the proposal for the EU to ratify the Paris agreement. This legislative proposal forms part of the implementation of the EU's commitment in the Paris agreement. The Union's commitment to economy-wide emission reductions was confirmed in the intended nationally determined contribution of the Union and its Member States that was submitted to the Secretariat of the UNFCCC on 6 March 2015.

*Amendment*

(3) On 10 June 2016 the Commission presented the proposal for the EU to ratify the Paris agreement. This legislative proposal forms part of the implementation of the EU's commitment in the Paris agreement. The Union's commitment to economy-wide emission reductions was confirmed in the intended nationally determined contribution of the Union and its Member States that was submitted to the Secretariat of the UNFCCC on 6 March 2015 ***without, however, establishing any clear framework provisions for responding to climate change and its disastrous consequences.***

## Amendment 35

Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi

### Proposal for a regulation

#### Recital 3

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(3) On 10 June 2016 the Commission presented the proposal for the EU to ratify the Paris agreement. This legislative proposal forms part of the implementation of the EU's commitment in the Paris agreement. The Union's commitment to economy-wide emission reductions was confirmed in the intended nationally determined contribution of the Union and its Member States that was submitted to the Secretariat of the UNFCCC on 6 March 2015.

##### *Amendment*

(3) On 10 June 2016 the Commission presented the proposal for the EU to ratify the Paris agreement. This legislative proposal forms part of the implementation of the EU's commitment in the Paris agreement ***and recognises the need to limit the rise in temperature to 1.5° by the end of the century.*** The Union's commitment to economy-wide emission reductions was confirmed in the intended nationally determined contribution of the Union and its Member States that was submitted to the Secretariat of the UNFCCC on 6 March 2015.

Or. it

## Amendment 36

Seán Kelly, Bendt Bendtsen, Herbert Reul, Francesc Gambús, Esther de Lange, Krišjānis Kariņš, Massimiliano Salini, Marian-Jean Marinescu

### Proposal for a regulation

#### Recital 3 a (new)

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

##### *Amendment*

***(3a) The Paris Agreement prescribes that Parties should take action to conserve and enhance, as appropriate, sinks and reservoirs of greenhouse gases, including forests.***

Or. en



**Amendment 37**  
**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 5**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(5) The transition to clean energy requires changes in investment behaviour and incentives across the entire policy spectrum. It is a key Union priority to establish a resilient Energy Union to provide secure, sustainable, competitive and affordable energy to its citizens. Achieving this requires continuation of ambitious climate action with this Regulation and progress on the other aspects of Energy Union as set out in the Framework Strategy for a Resilient Energy Union with a Forward-Looking Climate Change Policy<sup>16</sup>.

---

<sup>16</sup> COM(2015) 80.

*Amendment*

(5) The transition to clean energy requires changes in investment behaviour and incentives across the entire policy spectrum, ***starting with the reduction and optimisation of energy consumption***. It is a key Union priority to establish a resilient Energy Union to provide secure, sustainable, competitive and affordable energy to its citizens. Achieving this requires continuation of ambitious climate action with this Regulation and progress on the other aspects of Energy Union as set out in the Framework Strategy for a Resilient Energy Union with a Forward-Looking Climate Change Policy<sup>16</sup>.

---

<sup>16</sup> COM(2015) 80.

Or. it

*Justification*

*It is energy saving actions that have the shortest and most effective amortisation period and the lowest implementation costs.*

**Amendment 38**  
**Notis Marias**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 5**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(5) The transition to clean energy requires changes in investment behaviour and incentives across the entire policy spectrum. It ***is*** a key Union priority to establish a resilient Energy Union to

*Amendment*

(5) The transition to clean energy requires changes in investment behaviour and incentives across the entire policy spectrum. It ***should be*** a key Union priority to establish a resilient Energy Union to

provide secure, sustainable, competitive and affordable energy to its citizens. Achieving this requires *continuation of* ambitious climate action *with this Regulation* and progress on the other aspects of Energy Union as set out in the Framework Strategy for a Resilient Energy Union with a Forward-Looking Climate Change Policy<sup>16</sup>.

---

<sup>16</sup> COM(2015)80

provide secure, sustainable, competitive and affordable energy to its citizens. Achieving this requires ambitious climate action and progress on the other aspects of Energy Union as set out in the Framework Strategy for a Resilient Energy Union with a Forward-Looking Climate Change Policy<sup>16</sup>.

---

<sup>16</sup> COM(2015)80

Or. el

### **Amendment 39** **Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

#### **Proposal for a regulation** **Recital 7**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(7) Data currently reported in the national greenhouse gas inventories and the national and Union registries are not sufficient to determine, at Member State level, the CO<sub>2</sub> civil aviation emissions at national level that are not covered by Directive 2003/87/EC. In adopting reporting obligations, the Union should not impose upon Member States and small and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs) burdens that are disproportionate to the objectives pursued. emissions from flights not covered by Directive 2003/87/EC represent only a very minor part of the total greenhouse gas emissions, and establishing a reporting system for these emissions would be unduly burdensome in the light of existing requirements for the wider sector pursuant to Directive 2003/87/EC. Therefore, CO<sub>2</sub> emissions from IPCC source category ‘1.A.3.A civil aviation’ ***should be treated as being equal to zero*** for the purposes of this Regulation.

##### *Amendment*

(7) Data currently reported in the national greenhouse gas inventories and the national and Union registries are not sufficient to determine, at Member State level, the CO<sub>2</sub> civil aviation emissions at national level that are not covered by Directive 2003/87/EC. In adopting reporting obligations, the Union should not impose upon Member States and small and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs) burdens that are disproportionate to the objectives pursued. emissions from flights not covered by Directive 2003/87/EC represent only a very minor part of the total greenhouse gas emissions, and establishing a reporting system for these emissions would be unduly burdensome in the light of existing requirements for the wider sector pursuant to Directive 2003/87/EC. Therefore, ***provision should be made for subscription to a fund to finance national compensation measures for CO<sub>2</sub>*** emissions from IPCC source category ‘1.A.3.A civil aviation’ for the purposes of

this Regulation. *The annual subscription charge should be calculated on the basis of an estimate of emissions inferred from fuel consumption in the previous year, to which the market price for the CO2 quotas for the sectors covered by Directive 2003/87/EC should be applied.*

Or. it

#### *Justification*

*It is not right to set at zero the unquantified value of these emissions: rather, the administrative burdens should possibly be reduced by providing for subscription to a fund on the basis of an estimate derived from fuel consumption.*

#### **Amendment 40**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Recital 8**

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(8) The reduction of each Member State for 2030 *should* be determined in relation to the level of its 2005 reviewed greenhouse gas emissions covered by this Regulation, excluding verified emissions from installations that operated in 2005 which were only included in the EU ETS after 2005. Annual emissions allocations for 2021 to 2030 *should* be determined on the basis of data submitted by the Member States and reviewed by the Commission.

#### *Amendment*

(8) The reduction of each Member State for 2030 *must* be determined in relation to the level of its 2005 reviewed greenhouse gas emissions covered by this Regulation, excluding verified emissions from installations that operated in 2005 which were only included in the EU ETS after 2005. Annual emissions allocations for 2021 to 2030 *must* be determined on the basis of data submitted by the Member States and reviewed by the Commission.

Or. it

#### **Amendment 41**

**Krišjānis Kariņš, Jerzy Buzek**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Recital 9**

(9) The approach of annually binding national limits taken in Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>19</sup> should be continued from 2021 to 2030, **with** the start of the trajectory calculation **in 2020** on the average of the greenhouse gas emissions during 2016 to 2018 and the end of the trajectory being the 2030 limit for **each** Member State. An adjustment to the allocation in 2021 is provided for Member States with both a positive limit under Decision 406/2009/EC and increasing annual emission allocations between 2017 and 2020 determined pursuant to Decisions 2013/162/EU and 2013/634/EU, to reflect the capacity for increased emissions in those years. The European Council concluded that the availability and use of existing flexibility instruments within the non-ETS sectors should be significantly enhanced in order to ensure cost-effectiveness of the collective Union effort and convergence of emissions per capita by 2030.

(9) The approach of annually binding national limits taken in Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>19</sup> should be continued from 2021 to 2030. **For the Member States with a negative limit under Annex II of Decision No 406/2009/EC** the start of the trajectory calculation **should be in 2021** on the average of the greenhouse gas emissions during 2016 to 2018 and the end of the trajectory being the 2030 limit for **that** Member State. **For the Member States with a positive limit under Annex II of Decision No 406/2009/EC** the start of the trajectory calculation **should be in 2021 on limit set for that Member State in Annex II of Decision No 406/2009/EC and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State**. An adjustment to the allocation in 2021 is provided for Member States with both a positive limit under Decision 406/2009/EC and increasing annual emission allocations between 2017 and 2020 determined pursuant to Decisions 2013/162/EU and 2013/634/EU, to reflect the capacity for increased emissions in those years. The European Council concluded that the availability and use of existing flexibility instruments within the non-ETS sectors should be significantly enhanced in order to ensure cost-effectiveness of the collective Union effort and convergence of emissions per capita by 2030.

---

<sup>19</sup> Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on the effort of Member States to reduce their greenhouse gas emissions to meet the Community's greenhouse gas emission reduction commitments up to 2020 (OJ L 140, 5.6.2009, p. 136).

---

<sup>19</sup> Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on the effort of Member States to reduce their greenhouse gas emissions to meet the Community's greenhouse gas emission reduction commitments up to 2020 (OJ L 140, 5.6.2009, p. 136).

## Amendment 42

Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Marisa Matias

### Proposal for a regulation

#### Recital 9

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(9) The approach of annually binding national limits taken in Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>19</sup> should be continued from 2021 to 2030, with the start of the trajectory calculation in **2020** on the average of the greenhouse gas emissions during 2016 to 2018 and the end of the trajectory being the 2030 limit for each Member State. ***An adjustment to the allocation in 2021 is provided for Member States with both a positive limit under Decision 406/2009/EC and increasing annual emission allocations between 2017 and 2020 determined pursuant to Decisions 2013/162/EU and 2013/634/EU, to reflect the capacity for increased emissions in those years.*** The European Council concluded that the availability and use of existing flexibility instruments within the non-ETS sectors should be significantly enhanced in order to ensure cost-effectiveness of the collective Union effort and convergence of emissions per capita by 2030.

---

<sup>19</sup> Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on the effort of Member States to reduce their greenhouse gas emissions to meet the Community's greenhouse gas emission reduction commitments up to 2020 (OJ L 140, 5.6.2009, p. 136).

##### *Amendment*

(9) The approach of annually binding national limits taken in Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>19</sup> should be continued from 2021 to 2030, with the start of the trajectory calculation in **2017** on the average of the greenhouse gas emissions during 2016 to 2018 and the end of the trajectory being the 2030 limit for each Member State. The European Council concluded that the availability and use of existing flexibility instruments within the non-ETS sectors should be significantly enhanced in order to ensure cost-effectiveness of the collective Union effort and convergence of emissions per capita by 2030.

---

<sup>19</sup> Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on the effort of Member States to reduce their greenhouse gas emissions to meet the Community's greenhouse gas emission reduction commitments up to 2020 (OJ L 140, 5.6.2009, p. 136).

Or. en

**Amendment 43**  
**Massimiliano Salini**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 9**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(9) The approach of annually binding national limits taken in Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>19</sup> should be continued from 2021 to 2030, with the start of the trajectory calculation in **2020** on the average of the greenhouse gas emissions during 2016 to 2018 and the end of the trajectory being the 2030 limit for each Member State. An adjustment to the allocation in 2021 is provided for Member States with both a positive limit under Decision 406/2009/EC and increasing annual emission allocations between 2017 and 2020 determined pursuant to Decisions 2013/162/EU and 2013/634/EU, to reflect the capacity for increased emissions in those years. The European Council concluded that the availability and use of existing flexibility instruments within the non-ETS sectors should be significantly enhanced in order to ensure cost-effectiveness of the collective Union effort and convergence of emissions per capita by 2030.

---

<sup>19</sup> Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on the effort of Member States to reduce their greenhouse gas emissions to meet the Community's greenhouse gas emission reduction

*Amendment*

(9) The approach of annually binding national limits taken in Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>19</sup> should be continued from 2021 to 2030, with the start of the trajectory calculation in **2021** on the average of the greenhouse gas emissions during 2016 to 2018 **or, in case of an overachievement of the 2020 target, on the annual emission allocation for 2020 pursuant to Commission Implementing Decision 2013/634/EU<sup>19a</sup>, in order to recognize and not to penalize the Member States that, being early movers, have already put in place many efforts to reach the target**, and the end of the trajectory being the 2030 limit for each Member State. An adjustment to the allocation in 2021 is provided for Member States with both a positive limit under Decision 406/2009/EC and increasing annual emission allocations between 2017 and 2020 determined pursuant to Decisions 2013/162/EU and 2013/634/EU, to reflect the capacity for increased emissions in those years. The European Council concluded that the availability and use of existing flexibility instruments within the non-ETS sectors should be significantly enhanced in order to ensure cost-effectiveness of the collective Union effort and convergence of emissions per capita by 2030.

---

<sup>19</sup> Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on the effort of Member States to reduce their greenhouse gas emissions to meet the Community's greenhouse gas emission reduction

commitments up to 2020 (OJ L 140, 5.6.2009, p. 136).

commitments up to 2020 (OJ L 140, 5.6.2009, p. 136).

***<sup>19a</sup> Commission Implementing Decision 2013/634/EU of 31 October 2013 on the adjustments to Member States' annual emission allocations for the period from 2013 to 2020 pursuant to Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council (OJ L 292, 1.11.2013, p. 19).***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 44** **Carolina Punset**

#### **Proposal for a regulation** **Recital 9**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(9) The approach of annually binding national limits taken in Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>19</sup> should be continued from 2021 to 2030, with the start of the trajectory calculation in **2020** on the average of the greenhouse gas emissions during 2016 to 2018 and the end of the trajectory being the 2030 limit for each Member State. An adjustment to the allocation in 2021 is provided for Member States with both a positive limit under Decision 406/2009/EC and increasing annual emission allocations between 2017 and 2020 determined pursuant to Decisions 2013/162/EU and 2013/634/EU, to reflect the capacity for increased emissions in those years. The European Council concluded that the availability and use of existing flexibility instruments within the non-ETS sectors should be significantly enhanced in order to ensure cost-effectiveness of the collective Union effort and convergence of emissions per capita by 2030.

##### *Amendment*

(9) The approach of annually binding national limits taken in Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>19</sup> should be continued from 2021 to 2030, with the start of the trajectory calculation in **2017** on the average of the greenhouse gas emissions during 2016 to 2018 and the end of the trajectory being the 2030 limit for each Member State. An adjustment to the allocation in 2021 is provided for Member States with both a positive limit under Decision 406/2009/EC and increasing annual emission allocations between 2017 and 2020 determined pursuant to Decisions 2013/162/EU and 2013/634/EU, to reflect the capacity for increased emissions in those years. The European Council concluded that the availability and use of existing flexibility instruments within the non-ETS sectors should be significantly enhanced in order to ensure cost-effectiveness of the collective Union effort and convergence of emissions per capita by 2030.

---

<sup>19</sup> Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on the effort of Member States to reduce their greenhouse gas emissions to meet the Community's greenhouse gas emission reduction commitments up to 2020 (OJ L 140, 5.6.2009, p. 136).

---

<sup>19</sup> Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on the effort of Member States to reduce their greenhouse gas emissions to meet the Community's greenhouse gas emission reduction commitments up to 2020 (OJ L 140, 5.6.2009, p. 136).

Or. en

#### **Amendment 45**

**Seán Kelly, Bendt Bendtsen, Herbert Reul, Francesc Gambús, Esther de Lange, Massimiliano Salini, Marian-Jean Marinescu**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Recital 9**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(9) The approach of annually binding national limits taken in Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>19</sup> should be continued from 2021 to 2030, with the start of the trajectory calculation in **2020** on the average of the greenhouse gas emissions during 2016 to 2018 and the end of the trajectory being the 2030 limit for each Member State. An adjustment to the allocation in 2021 is provided for Member States with both a positive limit under Decision 406/2009/EC and increasing annual emission allocations between 2017 and 2020 determined pursuant to Decisions 2013/162/EU and 2013/634/EU, to reflect the capacity for increased emissions in those years. The European Council concluded that the availability and use of existing flexibility instruments within the non-ETS sectors should be significantly enhanced in order to ensure cost-effectiveness of the collective Union effort and convergence of emissions per capita by 2030.

##### *Amendment*

(9) The approach of annually binding national limits taken in Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>19</sup> should be continued from 2021 to 2030, with the start of the trajectory calculation in **2021** on the average of the greenhouse gas emissions during 2016 to 2018 and the end of the trajectory being the 2030 limit for each Member State. An adjustment to the allocation in 2021 is provided for Member States with both a positive limit under Decision 406/2009/EC and increasing annual emission allocations between 2017 and 2020 determined pursuant to Decisions 2013/162/EU and 2013/634/EU, to reflect the capacity for increased emissions in those years. The European Council concluded that the availability and use of existing flexibility instruments within the non-ETS sectors should be significantly enhanced in order to ensure cost-effectiveness of the collective Union effort and convergence of emissions per capita by 2030.



---

<sup>19</sup> Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on the effort of Member States to reduce their greenhouse gas emissions to meet the Community's greenhouse gas emission reduction commitments up to 2020 (OJ L 140, 5.6.2009, p. 136).

---

<sup>19</sup> Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on the effort of Member States to reduce their greenhouse gas emissions to meet the Community's greenhouse gas emission reduction commitments up to 2020 (OJ L 140, 5.6.2009, p. 136).

Or. en

**Amendment 46**  
**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 9**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(9) The approach of annually binding national limits taken in Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>19</sup> should be continued from 2021 to 2030, with the start of the trajectory calculation in **2020** on the average of the greenhouse gas emissions during **2016** to **2018** and the end of the trajectory being the 2030 limit for each Member State. An adjustment to the allocation in 2021 is provided for Member States with both a positive limit under Decision 406/2009/EC and increasing annual emission allocations between 2017 and 2020 determined pursuant to Decisions 2013/162/EU and 2013/634/EU, to reflect the capacity for increased emissions in those years. The European Council concluded that the availability and use of existing flexibility instruments within the non-ETS sectors should be significantly enhanced in order to ensure cost-effectiveness of the collective Union effort and convergence of emissions per capita by 2030.

---

<sup>19</sup> Decision No 406/2009/EC of the

*Amendment*

(9) The approach of annually binding national limits taken in Decision No 406/2009/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>19</sup> should be continued from 2021 to 2030, with the start of the trajectory calculation in **2018** on the average of the greenhouse gas emissions during **2014** to **2016** and the end of the trajectory being the 2030 limit for each Member State. An adjustment to the allocation in 2021 is provided for Member States with both a positive limit under Decision 406/2009/EC and increasing annual emission allocations between 2017 and 2020 determined pursuant to Decisions 2013/162/EU and 2013/634/EU, to reflect the capacity for increased emissions in those years. The European Council concluded that the availability and use of existing flexibility instruments within the non-ETS sectors should be significantly enhanced in order to ensure cost-effectiveness of the collective Union effort and convergence of emissions per capita by 2030.

---

<sup>19</sup> Decision No 406/2009/EC of the

European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on the effort of Member States to reduce their greenhouse gas emissions to meet the Community's greenhouse gas emission reduction commitments up to 2020 (OJ L 140, 5.6.2009, p. 136).

European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2009 on the effort of Member States to reduce their greenhouse gas emissions to meet the Community's greenhouse gas emission reduction commitments up to 2020 (OJ L 140, 5.6.2009, p. 136).

Or. it

### *Justification*

*Although the measures concern the period 2021-2030, the increased level of ambition of the reductions and the need to act as soon as possible suggest that it is desirable to bring forward the possible reduction measures, in view of the ample room for manoeuvre with regard to energy saving and energy efficiency.*

### **Amendment 47**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

### **Recital 9 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(9a) The emissions reduction of each Member State from 2031 onwards should intend to achieve at least a linear trajectory leading, to at least 95% greenhouse gas emission reduction, to be achieved reliably by 2050 compared to the 2005 baseline.***

***Each Member State should continue beyond 2031 to reduce the greenhouse gas emissions covered by this Regulation. In order to achieve this goal, they should take into account the international objectives of attaining a stable equilibrium between anthropogenic emissions and removal of sinks in the second half of this century.***

***The Commission should present a legislative proposal to achieve this end.***

Or. en

## **Amendment 48**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Recital 10**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(10) A new one-off flexibility is created in order to facilitate the achievement of targets for Member States with national reduction targets significantly above both the Union average and their *cost* effective reduction potential *as well as for Member States that did not allocate any allowances for free to industrial installations in 2013, as set out in the impact assessment*<sup>20</sup>.

---

<sup>20</sup> SWD(2016) 247.

##### *Amendment*

(10) A new one-off flexibility is created in order to facilitate the achievement of targets for Member States with national reduction targets significantly above both the Union average and their effective reduction potential<sup>20</sup>.

---

<sup>20</sup> SWD(2016) 247.

Or. it

##### *Justification*

*Flexibility should be allowed only in relation to the reduction capacities of the Member State. Moreover, the more installations pay for their emissions, the greater the financial scope that the Member State will have to invest in mitigation.*

## **Amendment 49**

**Carolina Punset, Fredrick Federley**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Recital 11**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(11) A range of Union measures enhance Member States' ability to meet their climate commitments and are crucial to achieving necessary emission reductions in the sectors covered by this Regulation. These include legislation on fluorinated greenhouse gases, CO<sub>2</sub>-reductions from road vehicles, energy performance of

##### *Amendment*

(11) A range of Union measures enhance Member States' ability to meet their climate commitments and are crucial to achieving necessary emission reductions in the sectors covered by this Regulation. These include legislation on fluorinated greenhouse gases, CO<sub>2</sub>-reductions from road vehicles, energy performance of

building, renewables, energy efficiency and the Circular Economy, as well as Union funding instruments for climate-related investments.

building, renewables, energy efficiency and the Circular Economy, as well as Union funding instruments for climate-related investments, ***including all instruments under the Common Agricultural Policy (CAP).***

Or. en

## **Amendment 50**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Recital 11**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(11) A range of Union measures enhance Member States' ability to meet their climate commitments and are crucial to achieving necessary emission reductions in the sectors covered by this Regulation. These include legislation on fluorinated greenhouse gases, CO<sub>2</sub>-reductions from road vehicles, energy performance of ***building***, renewables, energy efficiency and the Circular Economy, as well as Union funding instruments for climate-related investments.

*Amendment*

(11) A range of Union measures enhance Member States' ability to meet their climate commitments and are crucial to achieving necessary emission reductions in the sectors covered by this Regulation. These include legislation on fluorinated greenhouse gases, CO<sub>2</sub>-reductions from road vehicles, ***improvements in the*** energy performance of ***buildings, an increase in*** renewables, ***greater*** energy efficiency and ***promotion of*** the Circular Economy, as well as Union funding instruments for climate-related investments.

Or. it

## **Amendment 51**

**Notis Marias**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Recital 11**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(11) A range of Union measures enhance Member States' ability to meet their climate commitments ***and are*** crucial to achieving necessary emission reductions

*Amendment*

(11) A range of Union measures ***should*** enhance Member States' ability to meet their climate commitments, ***as well as being*** crucial to achieving necessary

in the sectors covered by this Regulation. These include legislation on fluorinated greenhouse gases, CO<sub>2</sub>-reductions from road vehicles, energy performance of building, renewables, energy efficiency and the Circular Economy, as well as Union funding instruments for climate-related investments.

emission reductions in the sectors covered by this Regulation. These include legislation on fluorinated greenhouse gases, CO<sub>2</sub>-reductions from road vehicles, energy performance of building, renewables, energy efficiency and the Circular Economy, as well as Union funding instruments for climate-related investments.

Or. el

#### **Amendment 52**

**Simona Bonafè, Zigmantas Balčytis, José Blanco López, Soledad Cabezón Ruiz, Olle Ludvigsson, Edouard Martin, Patrizia Toia, Kathleen Van Brempt, Carlos Zorrinho, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández**

#### **Proposal for a regulation Recital 11 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(11a) This Regulation should provide an incentive for emission reductions consistent with other Union climate and energy legislation. Taking into account that over 75% of the Union's greenhouse gas emissions are related to energy, for sectors covered by this Regulation a particular significance is to be given to energy efficiency policies. Energy efficiency is key not only for reducing energy bills, decarbonising the economy, and ensuring energy security, but also for strengthening economic competitiveness, creating skilled jobs and tackling energy poverty. Furthermore, measures taken in the sectors covered by this Regulation, while helping Member States achieve their targets, pay for themselves over time. When translating this Regulation into national policies, Member States should properly invest on energy efficiency across sectors.***

Or. en

**Amendment 53**  
**Carolina Punset, Pavel Telička**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 11 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(11a) In order to reduce emissions of the agricultural sector, Member States should include in their emissions roadmap actions aimed at improving the mitigation potential of this sector, including the promotion of organic farming and anaerobic digestion of manure.***

Or. en

**Amendment 54**  
**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 12**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(12) Regulation [ ] [on the inclusion of greenhouse gas emissions and removals from land use, land use change and forestry into the 2030 climate and energy framework] lays down accounting rules on greenhouse gas emissions and removals relating to land use, land-use change and forestry (LULUCF). While the environmental outcome under this Regulation in terms of the levels of greenhouse gas emission reductions that are made is affected by taking into account a quantity up to the sum of total net removals and total net emissions from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland as defined in Regulation [ ], flexibility for a maximum quantity of 280 million tonnes of CO<sub>2</sub> equivalent of these removals***

***deleted***

*divided among Member States according to the figures in Annex III should be included as an additional possibility for Member States to meet their commitments when needed. Where the delegated act to update the forest reference levels based on the national forestry accounting plans pursuant to Article 8 (6) of Regulation [LULUCF] is adopted, the power to adopt acts in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union should be delegated to the Commission in respect of Article 7 to reflect a contribution of the accounting category managed forest land in the flexibility provided by that Article. Before adopting such a delegated act, the Commission should evaluate the robustness of accounting for managed forest land based on available data, and in particular the consistency of projected and actual harvesting rates. In addition, the possibility to voluntarily delete annual emission allocation units should be allowed under this Regulation in order to allow for such amounts to be taken into account when assessing Member States' compliance with requirements under Regulation [ ].*

Or. it

#### *Justification*

*As there is no guarantee that the absorption of carbon by the walls of sinks will be stable, it is inadvisable to use this flexibility instrument.*

#### **Amendment 55**

**Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Marisa Matias**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Recital 12**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(12) *Regulation [ ] [on the inclusion of*

(12) *In order to achieve an adequate*

*greenhouse gas emissions and removals from land use, land use change and forestry into the 2030 climate and energy framework] lays down accounting rules on greenhouse gas emissions and removals relating to land use, land-use change and forestry (LULUCF). While the environmental outcome under this Regulation in terms of the levels of greenhouse gas emission reductions that are made is affected by taking into account a quantity up to the sum of total net removals and total net emissions from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland as defined in Regulation [ ], flexibility for a maximum quantity of 280 million tonnes of CO<sub>2</sub> equivalent of these removals divided among Member States according to the figures in Annex III should be included as an additional possibility for Member States to meet their commitments when needed. Where the delegated act to update the forest reference levels based on the national forestry accounting plans pursuant to Article 8 (6) of Regulation [LULUCF] is adopted, the power to adopt acts in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union should be delegated to the Commission in respect of Article 7 to reflect a contribution of the accounting category managed forest land in the flexibility provided by that Article. Before adopting such a delegated act, the Commission should evaluate the robustness of accounting for managed forest land based on available data, and in particular the consistency of projected and actual harvesting rates. In addition, the possibility to voluntarily delete annual emission allocation units should be allowed under this Regulation in order to allow for such amounts to be taken into account when assessing Member States' compliance with requirements under Regulation [ ].*

*level of permanent greenhouse gas emission reductions and to meet the Paris Agreement objectives, the use of offsets in the land use sector or the ETS sectors to reduce efforts should not be considered under this Regulation.*

Or. en



**Amendment 56**  
**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 12**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(12) Regulation [ ] [on the inclusion of greenhouse gas emissions and removals from land use, land use change and forestry into the 2030 climate and energy framework] lays down accounting rules on greenhouse gas emissions and removals relating to land use, land-use change and forestry (LULUCF). While the environmental outcome under this Regulation in terms of the levels of greenhouse gas emission reductions that are made is affected by taking into account a quantity up to the sum of total net removals and total net emissions from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland **and** managed **grassland** as defined in Regulation [ ], flexibility for a maximum quantity of **280** million tonnes of CO<sub>2</sub> equivalent of these removals divided among Member States according to the figures in Annex III should be included as an additional possibility for Member States to meet their commitments when needed. Where the delegated act to update the forest reference levels based on the national forestry accounting plans pursuant to Article 8 (6) of Regulation [LULUCF] is adopted, the power to adopt acts in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union should be delegated to the Commission in respect of Article 7 to reflect a contribution of the accounting category managed forest land in the flexibility provided by that Article. Before adopting such a delegated act, the Commission should evaluate the robustness of accounting for managed forest land based on available data, and in particular the consistency of projected and

*Amendment*

(12) Regulation [ ] [on the inclusion of greenhouse gas emissions and removals from land use, land use change and forestry into the 2030 climate and energy framework] lays down accounting rules on greenhouse gas emissions and removals relating to land use, land-use change and forestry (LULUCF). While the environmental outcome under this Regulation in terms of the levels of greenhouse gas emission reductions that are made is affected by taking into account a quantity up to the sum of total net removals and total net emissions from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland, managed grassland **and managed forest land and harvested wood products** as defined in Regulation [ ], flexibility for a maximum quantity of **300** million tonnes of CO<sub>2</sub> equivalent of these removals divided among Member States according to the figures in Annex III should be included as an additional possibility for Member States to meet their commitments when needed. Where the delegated act to update the forest reference levels based on the national forestry accounting plans pursuant to Article 8 (6) of Regulation [LULUCF] is adopted, the power to adopt acts in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union should be delegated to the Commission in respect of Article 7 to reflect a contribution of the accounting category managed forest land in the flexibility provided by that Article. Before adopting such a delegated act, the Commission should evaluate the robustness of accounting for managed forest land based on available data, and in

actual harvesting rates. In addition, the possibility to voluntarily delete annual emission allocation units should be allowed under this Regulation in order to allow for such amounts to be taken into account when assessing Member States' compliance with requirements under Regulation [ ].

particular the consistency of projected and actual harvesting rates. In addition, the possibility to voluntarily delete annual emission allocation units should be allowed under this Regulation in order to allow for such amounts to be taken into account when assessing Member States' compliance with requirements under Regulation [ ]

Or. en

## **Amendment 57**

**Krišjānis Kariņš, Jerzy Buzek**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Recital 12**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(12) Regulation [ ] [on the inclusion of greenhouse gas emissions and removals from land use, land use change and forestry into the 2030 climate and energy framework] lays down accounting rules on greenhouse gas emissions and removals relating to land use, land-use change and forestry (LULUCF). While the environmental outcome under this Regulation in terms of the levels of greenhouse gas emission reductions that are made is affected by taking into account a quantity up to the sum of total net removals and total net emissions from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland as defined in Regulation [ ], flexibility for a maximum quantity of 280 million tonnes of CO<sub>2</sub> equivalent of these removals divided among Member States according to the figures in Annex III should be included as an additional possibility for Member States to meet their commitments when needed. Where the delegated act to update the forest reference levels based on the national forestry accounting plans pursuant to Article 8 (6) of Regulation [LULUCF] is adopted, the power to adopt acts in

##### *Amendment*

(12) Regulation [ ] [on the inclusion of greenhouse gas emissions and removals from land use, land use change and forestry into the 2030 climate and energy framework] lays down accounting rules on greenhouse gas emissions and removals relating to land use, land-use change and forestry (LULUCF). While the environmental outcome under this Regulation in terms of the levels of greenhouse gas emission reductions that are made is affected by taking into account a quantity up to the sum of total net removals and total net emissions from deforested land, afforested land, managed **forest land, managed** cropland and managed grassland as defined in Regulation [ ], flexibility for a maximum quantity of 280 million tonnes of CO<sub>2</sub> equivalent of these removals divided among Member States according to the figures in Annex III should be included as an additional possibility for Member States to meet their commitments when needed. Where the delegated act to update the forest reference levels based on the national forestry accounting plans pursuant to Article 8 (6) of Regulation [LULUCF] is

accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union should be delegated to the Commission in respect of Article 7 to reflect a contribution of the accounting category managed forest land in the flexibility provided by that Article. Before adopting such a delegated act, the Commission should evaluate the robustness of accounting for managed forest land based on available data, and in particular the consistency of projected and actual harvesting rates. In addition, the possibility to voluntarily delete annual emission allocation units should be allowed under this Regulation in order to allow for such amounts to be taken into account when assessing Member States' compliance with requirements under Regulation [ ].

adopted, the power to adopt acts in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union should be delegated to the Commission in respect of Article 7 to reflect a contribution of the accounting category managed forest land in the flexibility provided by that Article. Before adopting such a delegated act, the Commission should evaluate the robustness of accounting for managed forest land based on available data, and in particular the consistency of projected and actual harvesting rates. In addition, the possibility to voluntarily delete annual emission allocation units should be allowed under this Regulation in order to allow for such amounts to be taken into account when assessing Member States' compliance with requirements under Regulation [ ].

Or. en

## **Amendment 58** **Carolina Punset**

### **Proposal for a regulation** **Recital 12**

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(12) Regulation [ ] [on the inclusion of greenhouse gas emissions and removals from land use, land use change and forestry into the 2030 climate and energy framework] lays down accounting rules on greenhouse gas emissions and removals relating to land use, land-use change and forestry (LULUCF). While the environmental outcome under this Regulation in terms of the levels of greenhouse gas emission reductions that are made is affected by taking into account a quantity up to the sum of total net removals and total net emissions from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland as defined in Regulation [ ], flexibility for a maximum

#### *Amendment*

(12) Regulation [ ] [on the inclusion of greenhouse gas emissions and removals from land use, land use change and forestry into the 2030 climate and energy framework] lays down accounting rules on greenhouse gas emissions and removals relating to land use, land-use change and forestry (LULUCF). While the environmental outcome under this Regulation in terms of the levels of greenhouse gas emission reductions that are made is affected by taking into account a quantity up to the sum of total net removals and total net emissions from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland as defined in Regulation [ ], flexibility for a maximum

quantity of **280** million tonnes of CO<sub>2</sub> equivalent of these removals divided among Member States according to the figures in Annex III should be included as an additional possibility for Member States to meet their commitments when needed. Where the delegated act to update the forest reference levels based on the national forestry accounting plans pursuant to Article 8 (6) of Regulation [LULUCF] is adopted, the power to adopt acts in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union should be delegated to the Commission in respect of Article 7 to reflect a contribution of the accounting category managed forest land in the flexibility provided by that Article. Before adopting such a delegated act, the Commission should evaluate the robustness of accounting for managed forest land based on available data, and in particular the consistency of projected and actual harvesting rates. In addition, the possibility to voluntarily delete annual emission allocation units should be allowed under this Regulation in order to allow for such amounts to be taken into account when assessing Member States' compliance with requirements under Regulation [ ].

quantity of **190** million tonnes of CO<sub>2</sub> equivalent of these removals divided among Member States according to the figures in Annex III should be included as an additional possibility for Member States to meet their commitments when needed. Where the delegated act to update the forest reference levels based on the national forestry accounting plans pursuant to Article 8 (6) of Regulation [LULUCF] is adopted, the power to adopt acts in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union should be delegated to the Commission in respect of Article 7 to reflect a contribution of the accounting category managed forest land in the flexibility provided by that Article. Before adopting such a delegated act, the Commission should evaluate the robustness of accounting for managed forest land based on available data, and in particular the consistency of projected and actual harvesting rates. In addition, the possibility to voluntarily delete annual emission allocation units should be allowed under this Regulation in order to allow for such amounts to be taken into account when assessing Member States' compliance with requirements under Regulation [ ].

Or. en

## **Amendment 59**

**Seán Kelly, Bendt Bendtsen, Herbert Reul, Francesc Gambús, Esther de Lange, Krišjānis Kariņš, Massimiliano Salini, Marian-Jean Marinescu**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Recital 12**

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(12) Regulation [ ] [on the inclusion of greenhouse gas emissions and removals from land use, land use change and forestry into the 2030 climate and energy framework] lays down accounting rules on greenhouse gas emissions and removals

#### *Amendment*

(12) Regulation [ ] [on the inclusion of greenhouse gas emissions and removals from land use, land use change and forestry into the 2030 climate and energy framework] lays down accounting rules on greenhouse gas emissions and removals

relating to land use, land-use change and forestry (LULUCF). While the environmental outcome under this Regulation in terms of the levels of greenhouse gas emission reductions that are made is affected by taking into account a quantity up to the sum of total net removals and total net emissions from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland as defined in Regulation [ ], flexibility for a maximum quantity of **280** million tonnes of CO<sub>2</sub> equivalent of these removals divided among Member States according to the figures in Annex III should be included as an additional possibility for Member States to meet their commitments when needed. Where the delegated act to update the forest reference levels based on the national forestry accounting plans pursuant to Article 8 (6) of Regulation [LULUCF] is adopted, the power to adopt acts in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union should be delegated to the Commission in respect of Article 7 to reflect a contribution of the accounting category managed forest land in the flexibility provided by that Article. Before adopting such a delegated act, the Commission should evaluate the robustness of accounting for managed forest land based on available data, and in particular the consistency of projected and actual harvesting rates. In addition, the possibility to voluntarily delete annual emission allocation units should be allowed under this Regulation in order to allow for such amounts to be taken into account when assessing Member States' compliance with requirements under Regulation [ ].

relating to land use, land-use change and forestry (LULUCF). While the environmental outcome under this Regulation in terms of the levels of greenhouse gas emission reductions that are made is affected by taking into account a quantity up to the sum of total net removals and total net emissions from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland as defined in Regulation [ ], flexibility for a maximum quantity of **336** million tonnes of CO<sub>2</sub> equivalent of these removals divided among Member States according to the figures in Annex III should be included as an additional possibility for Member States to meet their commitments when needed. Where the delegated act to update the forest reference levels based on the national forestry accounting plans pursuant to Article 8 (6) of Regulation [LULUCF] is adopted, the power to adopt acts in accordance with Article 290 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union should be delegated to the Commission in respect of Article 7 to reflect a contribution of the accounting category managed forest land in the flexibility provided by that Article. Before adopting such a delegated act, the Commission should evaluate the robustness of accounting for managed forest land based on available data, and in particular the consistency of projected and actual harvesting rates. In addition, the possibility to voluntarily delete annual emission allocation units should be allowed under this Regulation in order to allow for such amounts to be taken into account when assessing Member States' compliance with requirements under Regulation [ ].

Or. en

#### **Amendment 60**

**Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Marisa Matias**

## Proposal for a regulation

### Recital 13

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(13) In order to ensure efficient, transparent and cost-effective reporting and verification of greenhouse gas emissions and of other information necessary to assess progress with Member State's annual emissions allocations, the requirements for annual reporting and evaluation under this Regulation are integrated with the relevant Articles under Regulation (EU) No. 525/2013, which should therefore be amended accordingly. The amendment of that Regulation should also ensure that progress of Member States in making emission reductions continues to be evaluated annually, taking into account progress in Union policies and measures and information from Member States. Every two years, the evaluation should include the projected progress of the Union towards meeting its reduction commitments and of Member States towards fulfilling their obligations. ***However, the application of deductions should only be considered at five-year intervals, so that the potential contribution from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland taking place pursuant to Regulation [ ] can be considered.*** This is without prejudice to the duty of the Commission to ensure compliance with the obligations of Member States resulting from this Regulation or to the power of the Commission to initiate infringement proceedings for this purpose.

#### *Amendment*

(13) In order to ensure efficient, transparent and cost-effective reporting and verification of greenhouse gas emissions and of other information necessary to assess progress with Member State's annual emissions allocations, the requirements for annual reporting and evaluation under this Regulation are integrated with the relevant Articles under Regulation (EU) No. 525/2013, which should therefore be amended accordingly. The amendment of that Regulation should also ensure that progress of Member States in making emission reductions continues to be evaluated annually, taking into account progress in Union policies and measures and information from Member States. Every two years, the evaluation should include the projected progress of the Union towards meeting its reduction commitments and of Member States towards fulfilling their obligations. This is without prejudice to the duty of the Commission to ensure compliance with the obligations of Member States resulting from this Regulation or to the power of the Commission to initiate infringement proceedings for this purpose.

Or. en

**Amendment 61**  
**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

## Proposal for a regulation

### Recital 13

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(13) In order to ensure efficient, transparent and cost-effective reporting and verification of greenhouse gas emissions and of other information necessary to assess progress with Member State's annual emissions allocations, the requirements for annual reporting and evaluation under this Regulation are integrated with the relevant Articles under Regulation (EU) No. 525/2013, which should therefore be amended accordingly. The amendment of that Regulation should also ensure that progress of Member States in making emission reductions continues to be evaluated annually, taking into account progress in Union policies and measures and information from Member States. Every two years, the evaluation should include the projected progress of the Union towards meeting its reduction commitments and of Member States towards fulfilling their obligations. ***However, the application of deductions should only be considered at five-year intervals, so that the potential contribution from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland taking place pursuant to Regulation [ ] can be considered. This is without prejudice to the duty of the Commission to ensure compliance with the obligations of Member States resulting from this Regulation or to the power of the Commission to initiate infringement proceedings for this purpose.***

#### *Amendment*

(13) In order to ensure efficient, transparent and cost-effective reporting and verification of greenhouse gas emissions and of other information necessary to assess progress with Member State's annual emissions allocations, the requirements for annual reporting and evaluation under this Regulation are integrated with the relevant Articles under Regulation (EU) No. 525/2013, which should therefore be amended accordingly. The amendment of that Regulation should also ensure that progress of Member States in making emission reductions continues to be evaluated annually, taking into account progress in Union policies and measures and information from Member States. Every two years, the evaluation should include the projected progress of the Union towards meeting its reduction commitments and of Member States towards fulfilling their obligations. The application of deductions ***must be annual***, and the Commission ***must*** ensure compliance with the obligations of Member States resulting from this Regulation ***by exercising all its powers and prerogatives, including the power to initiate infringement proceedings in the event of non-compliance.***

Or. it

## Amendment 62

### Aldo Patriciello

## Proposal for a regulation

### Recital 13

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(13) In order to ensure efficient, transparent and cost-effective reporting and verification of greenhouse gas emissions and of other information necessary to assess progress with Member State's annual emissions allocations, the requirements for annual reporting and evaluation under this Regulation are integrated with the relevant Articles under Regulation (EU) No. 525/2013, which should therefore be amended accordingly. The amendment of that Regulation should also ensure that progress of Member States in making emission reductions continues to be evaluated annually, taking into account progress in Union policies and measures and information from Member States. Every two years, the evaluation should include the projected progress of the Union towards meeting its reduction commitments and of Member States towards fulfilling their obligations. However, the application of deductions should only be considered at five-year intervals, so that the potential contribution from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland taking place pursuant to Regulation [ ] can be considered. This is without prejudice to the duty of the Commission to ensure compliance with the obligations of Member States resulting from this Regulation or to the power of the Commission to initiate infringement proceedings for this purpose.

#### *Amendment*

(13) In order to ensure efficient, transparent and cost-effective reporting and verification of greenhouse gas emissions and of other information necessary to assess progress with Member State's annual emissions allocations, the requirements for annual reporting and evaluation under this Regulation are integrated with the relevant Articles under Regulation (EU) No. 525/2013, which should therefore be amended accordingly. The amendment of that Regulation should also ensure that progress of Member States in making emission reductions continues to be evaluated annually, taking into account progress in Union policies and measures and information from Member States. Every two years, the evaluation should include the projected progress of the Union towards meeting its reduction commitments and of Member States towards fulfilling their obligations. However, the application of deductions should only be considered at five-year intervals, so that the potential contribution from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland taking place pursuant to Regulation [ ] can be considered. ***Exceptionally and on a random basis, checks could also be performed within a shorter time than provided for.*** This is without prejudice to the duty of the Commission to ensure compliance with the obligations of Member States resulting from this Regulation or to the power of the Commission to initiate infringement proceedings for this purpose.

Or. it



**Amendment 63**  
**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 13**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(13) In order to ensure efficient, transparent and cost-effective reporting and verification of greenhouse gas emissions and of other information necessary to assess progress with Member State's annual emissions allocations, the requirements for annual reporting and evaluation under this Regulation are integrated with the relevant Articles under Regulation (EU) No. 525/2013, which should therefore be amended accordingly. The amendment of that Regulation should also ensure that progress of Member States in making emission reductions continues to be evaluated annually, taking into account progress in Union policies and measures and information from Member States. Every two years, the evaluation should include the projected progress of the Union towards meeting its reduction commitments and of Member States towards fulfilling their obligations. However, the application of deductions should only be considered at five-year intervals, so that the potential contribution from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland taking place pursuant to Regulation [ ] can be considered. This is without prejudice to the duty of the Commission to ensure compliance with the obligations of Member States resulting from this Regulation or to the power of the Commission to initiate infringement proceedings for this purpose.

*Amendment*

(13) In order to ensure efficient, transparent and cost-effective reporting and verification of greenhouse gas emissions and of other information necessary to assess progress with Member State's annual emissions allocations, the requirements for annual reporting and evaluation under this Regulation are integrated with the relevant Articles under Regulation (EU) No. 525/2013, which should therefore be amended accordingly. The amendment of that Regulation should also ensure that progress of Member States in making emission reductions continues to be evaluated annually, taking into account progress in Union policies and measures and information from Member States. Every two years, the evaluation should include the projected progress of the Union towards meeting its reduction commitments and of Member States towards fulfilling their obligations. However, ***to stay coherent with international and LULUCF reporting schemes*** the application of deductions should only be considered at five-year intervals, so that the potential contribution from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland taking place pursuant to Regulation [ ] can be considered. This is without prejudice to the duty of the Commission to ensure compliance with the obligations of Member States resulting from this Regulation or to the power of the Commission to initiate infringement proceedings for this purpose.

Or. en

**Amendment 64**  
**Benedek Jávor**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 14**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(14) As a means to enhance the overall cost-effectiveness of total reductions, Member States should be able to transfer part of their annual emission allocation to other Member States. The transparency of such transfers should be ensured and may be carried out in a manner that is mutually convenient, including by means of auctioning, the use of market intermediaries acting on an agency basis, or by way of bilateral arrangements.

*Amendment*

(14) As a means to enhance the overall cost-effectiveness of total reductions, Member States should be able to transfer part of their annual emission allocation to other Member States. The transparency of such transfers should be ensured and may be carried out in a manner that is mutually convenient, including by means of auctioning, the use of market intermediaries acting on an agency basis, or by way of bilateral arrangements. ***The revenue of such transfers should be made available for building renovation projects in particular for low income households affected by energy poverty and social housing in line with the Energy Efficiency Directive [...].***

Or. en

*Justification*

*Revenues from the transfers, combined with other EU financial instruments, can leverage a significant amount of investments in building renovations. Furthermore, linking it to the proposed Energy Efficiency Directive (COM(2016) 761) Article 7 requiring Member States to specifically target low income households and affected by energy poverty as well as social housing when designing energy efficiency measures.*

**Amendment 65**  
**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 14**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(14) As a means to enhance the overall cost-effectiveness of total reductions,

*Amendment*

(14) As a means to enhance the overall cost-effectiveness of total reductions,

Member States should be able to transfer part of their annual emission allocation to *other* Member States. The transparency of such transfers should be ensured *and may be carried out in a manner that is mutually convenient, including by means of auctioning, the use of market intermediaries acting on an agency basis, or* by way of bilateral arrangements.

Member States should be able to transfer part of their annual emission allocation to *those* Member States *whose total reduction targets have already been attained*. The transparency of such transfers should be ensured by way of bilateral arrangements.

Or. it

#### *Justification*

*It is necessary to limit exchanges so that they can only be made to Member States which have already fulfilled their reduction obligations under this regulation and Directive 87/2003/EC. It is also inadvisable to favour the use of market intermediaries in order to reduce speculation on financial transactions whose purpose is measures to mitigate climate change, as is already happening as a result of exchanges of the quotas of sectors of industry.*

#### **Amendment 66**

**Barbara Kappel, Angelo Ciocca, Lorenzo Fontana**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Recital 14**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(14) As a means to enhance the overall cost-effectiveness of total reductions, Member States should be able to transfer *part of* their annual emission allocation to other Member States. The transparency of such transfers should be ensured and may be carried out in a manner that is mutually convenient, including by means of auctioning, the use of market intermediaries acting on an agency basis, or by way of bilateral arrangements.

##### *Amendment*

(14) As a means to enhance the overall cost-effectiveness of total reductions, Member States should be able to transfer their annual emission allocation to other Member States. The transparency of such transfers should be ensured and may be carried out in a manner that is mutually convenient, including by means of auctioning, the use of market intermediaries acting on an agency basis, or by way of bilateral arrangements.

Or. de

#### **Amendment 67**

**Notis Marias**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 15**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(15) The European Environment Agency aims to support sustainable development and to help achieve significant and measurable improvement in Europe's environment by providing timely, targeted, relevant and reliable information to policy-makers, public institutions and the public. The European Environment Agency should assist the Commission, as appropriate in accordance with its annual work programme.

*Amendment*

(15) The European Environment Agency aims to support sustainable development and to help achieve significant and measurable improvement in Europe's environment by providing timely, targeted, relevant and reliable information to policy-makers, public institutions and the public. The European Environment Agency should assist the Commission, as appropriate in accordance with its annual work programme ***and contribute directly and effectively to coping with climate change.***

Or. el

**Amendment 68**  
**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 19**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(19) Any adjustments in the coverage as set out in Articles 11, 24, 24a and 27 of Directive 2003/87/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>22</sup> ***should*** be matched by a corresponding adjustment in the maximum quantity of greenhouse gas emissions covered by this Regulation. Consequently, where Member States include additional emissions into their commitments under this Regulation from installations that were previously covered by Directive 2003/87/EC, those Member States should implement additional policies and measures in the sectors covered by this Regulation in order to ***reduce those emissions.***

*Amendment*

(19) Any adjustments in the coverage as set out in Articles 11, 24, 24a and 27 of Directive 2003/87/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>22</sup> ***must*** be matched by a corresponding adjustment in the maximum quantity of greenhouse gas emissions covered by this Regulation. Consequently, where Member States include additional emissions into their commitments under this Regulation from installations that were previously covered by Directive 2003/87/EC, those Member States should implement additional policies and measures in the sectors covered by this Regulation in order to ***comply with reduction obligations in all sectors.***

<sup>22</sup> Directive 2003/87/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 October 2003 establishing a scheme for greenhouse gas emission allowance trading within the Community and amending Council Directive 96/61/EC (OJ L 275, 25.10.2003, p. 32).

<sup>22</sup> Directive 2003/87/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 13 October 2003 establishing a scheme for greenhouse gas emission allowance trading within the Community and amending Council Directive 96/61/EC (OJ L 275, 25.10.2003, p. 32).

Or. it

#### **Amendment 69**

**Simona Bonafè, Zigmantas Balčytis, José Blanco López, Soledad Cabezón Ruiz, Olle Ludvigsson, Edouard Martin, Kathleen Van Brempt, Carlos Zorrinho, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Recital 20**

###### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(20) This Regulation should be reviewed as of 2024 and every 5 years thereafter in order to assess its overall functioning. The review should take into account evolving national circumstances and be informed by the results of the global stocktake of the Paris Agreement.

###### *Amendment*

(20) This Regulation should be reviewed as of 2024 and every 5 years thereafter in order to assess its overall functioning. The review should take into account evolving national circumstances and be informed by the results of the global stocktake of the Paris Agreement. ***Where necessary, the review of this Regulation should be accompanied by legislative proposals in order to enhance the Union's climate action, according to the evolutions emerging from the facilitative dialogue under the UNFCCC.***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 70**

**Seán Kelly, Bendt Bendtsen, Herbert Reul, Francesc Gambús, Krišjānis Kariņš, Massimiliano Salini**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Recital 20**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(20) This Regulation should be reviewed as of 2024 and every 5 years thereafter in order to assess its overall functioning. The review should take into account evolving national circumstances and be informed by the results of the global stocktake of the Paris Agreement.

*Amendment*

(20) This Regulation should be reviewed as of 2024 and every 5 years thereafter in order to assess its overall functioning. The review should take into account evolving national circumstances and be informed by the results of the global stocktake of the Paris Agreement. ***An additional review should be conducted to account for economic consequences in the event of a Member State exiting the Union under Article 50 of the Treaty on European Union.***

Or. en

**Amendment 71**  
**Carolina Punset**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 20**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(20) This Regulation should be reviewed ***as of 2024*** and every 5 years thereafter in order to assess its overall functioning. The review should take into account evolving national circumstances ***and*** be informed by the results of the global stocktake of the Paris Agreement.

*Amendment*

(20) This Regulation should be reviewed ***within six months of the facilitative dialogue to be conducted under UNFCCC in 2018*** and every 5 years thereafter in order to assess its overall functioning. The review should take into account evolving national circumstances, be informed by the results of the global stocktake of the Paris Agreement, ***and should, if appropriate, be accompanied by legislative proposals.***

Or. en

**Amendment 72**  
**Flavio Zanonato**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Recital 20**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(20) This Regulation should be reviewed as of 2024 and every 5 years thereafter in order to assess its overall functioning. The review should take into account evolving national circumstances and be informed by the results of the global stocktake of the Paris Agreement.

*Amendment*

(20) This Regulation should be reviewed as of 2024 and every 5 years thereafter in order to assess its overall functioning ***with the aim of strengthening its scope and ambition***. The review should take into account evolving national circumstances and be informed by the results of the global stocktake of the Paris Agreement.

Or. en

**Amendment 73**

**Notis Marias**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Recital 20**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(20) This Regulation should be reviewed as of 2024 and every 5 years thereafter in order to assess its overall functioning. The review should take into account evolving national circumstances and be informed by the results of the global stocktake of the Paris Agreement.

*Amendment*

(20) This Regulation should be reviewed as of 2024 and every 3 years thereafter in order to assess its overall functioning. The review should take into account evolving national circumstances and be informed by the results of the global stocktake of the Paris Agreement.

Or. el

**Amendment 74**

**Simona Bonafè, Zigmantas Balčytis, José Blanco López, Soledad Cabezón Ruiz, Olle Ludvigsson, Patrizia Toia, Kathleen Van Brempt, Carlos Zorrinho, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

This Regulation lays down obligations on the minimum contributions of Member States to meeting the greenhouse gas emission reduction commitment of the

*Amendment*

This Regulation lays down obligations on the minimum contributions of Member States to meeting the greenhouse gas emission reduction commitment of the

Union for the period from 2021 to 2030, rules on determining annual emission allocations and for the evaluation of Member States' progress towards meeting their minimum contributions.

Union for the period from 2021 to 2030, rules on determining annual emission allocations and for the evaluation of Member States' progress towards meeting their minimum contributions, ***requiring Member States to reach the targets set in Annex I in order to collectively reduce greenhouse gas emissions covered in Article 2 by at least 30% in 2030 compared to 2005.***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 75**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 1 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

This Regulation lays down obligations ***on*** the ***minimum contributions of*** Member States to ***meeting the greenhouse gas emission reduction commitment of the Union*** for the period from 2021 to 2030, rules on determining annual emission allocations and for the evaluation of Member States' progress towards meeting their minimum contributions.

*Amendment*

This Regulation lays down the ***annual*** obligations ***for*** Member States to ***reduce greenhouse gas emissions in the sectors not covered by Directive 2003/87/EC which are necessary in order to attain an overall reduction equivalent to 30% at EU level*** for the period from 2021 to 2030. Rules on determining annual emission allocations and for the evaluation of Member States' progress towards meeting their minimum contributions ***shall also be established.***

Or. it

#### **Amendment 76**

**Carolina Punset**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 1 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1 (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***This Regulation should seek to achieve***



*carbon neutrality by 2050. In order to achieve this objective, Member States shall continue reducing their greenhouse gas emissions covered by this Regulation, beyond 2030. The ultimate objective of this Regulation is to fulfil the Union's and Member States' commitment under the UNFCCC and the Paris Agreement to reduce greenhouse gas emissions with the aim of holding the increase of global temperature to well below 2 °C above pre-industrial levels and to pursue efforts to limit the temperature increase to 1.5 °C above pre-industrial levels.*

Or. en

**Amendment 77**

**Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Marisa Matias, Paloma López Bermejo**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 1 – paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*In line with the fulfilment of the Paris Agreement objectives of holding the increase in the global average temperature to well below 2 °C above pre-industrial levels and pursuing efforts to limit the temperature increase to 1.5 °C, Member States shall continue reducing the greenhouse gas emissions covered by this Regulation annually in a linear manner beyond 2030, leading to a reduction of 60% compared to 2005 levels by 2040 and 95% by 2050 compared to 2005.*

Or. en

**Amendment 78**

**Simona Bonafè, Zigmantas Balčytis, José Blanco López, Soledad Cabezón Ruiz, Olle Ludvigsson, Edouard Martin, Patrizia Toia, Kathleen Van Brempt, Carlos Zorrinho, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 1 – paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***The general objective of this Regulation is to contribute to set the Union on a cost-effective path to reach the goals of the Paris Agreement, being consistent with the Union's Energy Roadmap 2050.***

Or. en

**Amendment 79**  
**Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Marisa Matias, Paloma López Bermejo**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 2 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

1. This Regulation applies to the greenhouse gas emissions from IPCC source categories of energy, industrial processes and product use, agriculture and waste as determined pursuant to Regulation (EU) No 525/2013, excluding emissions from the activities listed in Annex I to Directive 2003/87/EC.

1. This Regulation applies to the greenhouse gas emissions from IPCC source categories of energy, industrial processes and product use, agriculture and waste as determined pursuant to Regulation (EU) No 525/2013, excluding emissions from the activities listed in Annex I to Directive 2003/87/EC. ***For the purposes of this Regulation, greenhouse gas emissions from bio-energy shall not be treated as zero pursuant to Regulation (EU) No 525/2013, except for bio-energy that is produced exclusively from waste and residues managed in accordance with the waste hierarchy priorities laid down in Directive 2008/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council<sup>22a</sup>.***

***<sup>22a</sup> Directive 2008/98/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 19 November 2008 on waste and repealing certain Directives (OJ L 312, 22.11.2008, p. 3).***

Or. en

**Amendment 80**  
**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 2 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

1. This Regulation applies to the greenhouse gas emissions from IPCC source categories of energy, industrial processes and product use, agriculture and waste as determined pursuant to Regulation (EU) No 525/2013, excluding emissions from the activities listed in Annex I to Directive 2003/87/EC.

*Amendment*

1. This Regulation applies to the greenhouse gas emissions from IPCC source categories of energy, industrial processes and product use, agriculture and waste as determined pursuant to Regulation (EU) No 525/2013, excluding emissions from the activities listed in Annex I to Directive 2003/87/EC. ***Bioenergy shall be treated as carbon neutral for the purposes of this Regulation.***

Or. en

*Justification*

*Carbon neutrality is consistent with the IPCC methodologies and the UNFCCC reporting practices. GHG emissions that are already taken into account in the LULUCF sector should not be double counted in the energy sector.*

**Amendment 81**  
**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evì**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 2 – paragraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

3. For ***the purposes of this Regulation***, CO<sub>2</sub> emissions from IPCC source category '1.A.3.A civil aviation' ***shall be treated as zero.***

*Amendment*

3. For CO<sub>2</sub> emissions from IPCC source category '1.A.3.A civil aviation' ***which do not fall within the scope of Directive 2003/87/EC, payment of an annual subscription equal to the sum derived by taking the estimated greenhouse gas emissions from the quantity of fuel consumed and multiplying them by the market price of***

*the CO2 shall be requested.*

Or. it

## **Amendment 82**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 4 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

1. Each Member State shall, **in** 2030, **limit** its greenhouse gas emissions at least by the percentage set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation in relation to its emissions in 2005 determined pursuant to paragraph 3.

*Amendment*

1. Each Member State shall, **by** 2030, **reduce** its greenhouse gas emissions at least by the percentage set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation in relation to its emissions in 2005 determined pursuant to paragraph 3, **whose total amount is -30% in relation to the base year.**

Or. it

*Justification*

*It is important to ensure that the final reduction target is fully respected.*

## **Amendment 83**

**Flavio Zanonato**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 4 – paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**1a. For Member States with a GDP per capita below the Union's average, the target set in Annex I shall not exceed 30% by 2030.**

Or. en

**Amendment 84**  
**Krišjānis Kariņš, Jerzy Buzek**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 4 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in **2020** on the average of its greenhouse gas emissions during 2016, 2017 and 2018 determined pursuant to paragraph 3 and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

*Amendment*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State **with a negative limit under Annex II to Decision No 406/2009/EC** shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in **2021** on the average of its greenhouse gas emissions during 2016, 2017 and 2018 determined pursuant to paragraph 3 and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

***Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State with a positive limit under Annex II to Decision No 406/2009/EC shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in 2021 on limit set for that Member State in Annex II to Decision No 406/2009/EC and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.***

Or. en

**Amendment 85**  
**Massimiliano Salini**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 4 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in **2020** on the average of its greenhouse gas emissions during 2016, 2017 and 2018 determined pursuant to paragraph 3 and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

*Amendment*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in **2021** on the average of its greenhouse gas emissions during 2016, 2017 and 2018 determined pursuant to paragraph 3 **or, in case of an overachievement of the 2020 target, on the annual emission allocation for 2020 pursuant to Decision 2013/634/EU, in order to recognize and not to penalize the Member States that, being early movers, have already put in place many efforts to reach the target,** and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

Or. en

**Amendment 86**  
**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 4 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. ***Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC,*** each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year

*Amendment*

2. Each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in **2018** on the average of its greenhouse gas emissions during **2014, 2015 and 2016** determined pursuant to paragraph 3 and ending in 2030 on the

between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in **2020** on the average of its greenhouse gas emissions during **2016, 2017** and **2018** determined pursuant to paragraph 3 and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

Or. it

#### **Amendment 87**

**Simona Bonafè, Zigmantas Balčytis, Soledad Cabezón Ruiz, Olle Ludvigsson, Kathleen Van Brempt, Carlos Zorrinho, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 4 – paragraph 2**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in 2020 on the average of its greenhouse gas emissions during 2016, 2017 and 2018 determined pursuant to paragraph 3 and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

##### *Amendment*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in 2020 on the ***value of the 2020 annual emission allocation according to Decision 2013/634/EU and subsequent amendments, or on the*** average of its greenhouse gas emissions during 2016, 2017 and 2018 determined pursuant to paragraph 3, ***using whichever value is lower,*** and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

Or. en

#### **Amendment 88**

**Pavel Telička**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 4 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in 2020 on the average of its greenhouse gas emissions during 2016, 2017 and 2018 determined pursuant to paragraph 3 and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

*Amendment*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in 2020 on the average of its greenhouse gas emissions during 2016, 2017 and 2018 determined pursuant to paragraph 3 and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation. ***Such greenhouse gas emissions limit shall not exceed the limit set for each Member State by 2020 in Decision No 406/2009/EC.***

Or. en

**Amendment 89**  
**Flavio Zanonato**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 4 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in 2020 ***on the average of its greenhouse gas emissions during 2016, 2017 and 2018*** determined pursuant to paragraph 3 and ending in 2030 on the

*Amendment*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in 2020 ***and*** determined pursuant to paragraph 3 and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation. ***The linear***



limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

***trajectory shall consider as its starting point the targets identified for the period 2013-2020 in the Decision No 406/2009/EC.***

Or. en

**Amendment 90**  
**Patrizia Toia**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 4 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in 2020 on the ***average of its greenhouse gas emissions during 2016, 2017 and 2018 determined pursuant to paragraph 3*** and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

*Amendment*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in 2020 on the ***value of the 2020 annual emission allocation*** and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

Or. en

**Amendment 91**  
**Pilar del Castillo Vera, Pilar Ayuso**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 4 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the

*Amendment*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the

application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in 2020 *on the average of its greenhouse gas emissions during 2016, 2017 and 2018 determined pursuant to paragraph 3* and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in 2020 *target set for that year in Decision No 406/2009/EC* and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

Or. en

## **Amendment 92** **José Blanco López**

### **Proposal for a regulation** **Article 4 – paragraph 2**

#### *Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in 2020 on the *average of its greenhouse gas emissions during 2016, 2017 and 2018 determined pursuant to paragraph 3* and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

#### *Amendment*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in 2020 on the *target set for that year in Decision No 406/2009/EC* and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

Or. en

## **Amendment 93** **Seán Kelly, Bendt Bendtsen, Herbert Reul, Francesc Gambús, Esther de Lange,** **Massimiliano Salini, Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 4 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in **2020** on the average of its greenhouse gas emissions during 2016, 2017 and 2018 determined pursuant to paragraph 3 and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

*Amendment*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in **2021** on the average of its greenhouse gas emissions during 2016, 2017 and 2018 determined pursuant to paragraph 3 and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

Or. en

**Amendment 94**  
**Carolina Punset**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 4 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in **2020** on the average of its greenhouse gas emissions during 2016, 2017 and 2018 determined pursuant to paragraph 3 and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

*Amendment*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in Articles 5, 6 and 7, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in **2017** on the average of its greenhouse gas emissions during 2016, 2017 and 2018 determined pursuant to paragraph 3 and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

**Amendment 95****Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Marisa Matias****Proposal for a regulation****Article 4 – paragraph 2***Text proposed by the Commission*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in **Articles 5, 6 and 7**, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in **2020** on the average of its greenhouse gas emissions during 2016, 2017 and 2018 determined pursuant to paragraph 3 and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

*Amendment*

2. Subject to the flexibilities provided for in **Article 5**, to the adjustment pursuant to Article 10(2) and taking into account any deduction resulting from the application of Article 7 of Decision No 406/2009/EC, each Member State shall ensure that its greenhouse gas emissions in each year between 2021 and 2029 do not exceed the level defined by a linear trajectory, starting in **2017** on the average of its greenhouse gas emissions during 2016, 2017 and 2018 determined pursuant to paragraph 3 and ending in 2030 on the limit set for that Member State in Annex I to this Regulation.

Or. en

**Amendment 96****Simona Bonafè, Zigmantas Balčytis, José Blanco López, Miriam Dalli, Olle Ludvigsson, Kathleen Van Brempt, Carlos Zorrinho, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández****Proposal for a regulation****Article 4 – paragraph 3***Text proposed by the Commission*

3. The Commission shall adopt ***an implementing act*** setting out the annual emission allocations for the years from 2021 to 2030 in terms of tonnes of CO<sub>2</sub> equivalent as specified in paragraphs 1 and 2. For the purposes of ***this implementing act***, the Commission shall carry out a

*Amendment*

3. The Commission shall adopt ***a delegated act in accordance with Article 12 to supplement this Regulation by*** setting out the annual emission allocations for the years from 2021 to 2030 in terms of tonnes of CO<sub>2</sub> equivalent as specified in paragraphs 1 and 2. For the purposes of

comprehensive review of the most recent national inventory data for the years 2005 and 2016 to 2018 submitted by Member States pursuant to Article 7 of Regulation No (EU) 525/2013.

this *delegated* act, the Commission shall carry out a comprehensive review of the most recent national inventory data for the years 2005 and 2016 to 2018 submitted by Member States pursuant to Article 7 of Regulation No (EU) 525/2013.

Or. en

## **Amendment 97**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 4 – paragraph 3**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

3. The Commission shall adopt an implementing act setting out the annual emission allocations for the years from 2021 to 2030 in terms of tonnes of CO<sub>2</sub> equivalent as specified in paragraphs 1 and 2. For the purposes of this implementing act, the Commission shall carry out a comprehensive review of the most recent national inventory data for the years 2005 and **2016 to 2018** submitted by Member States pursuant to Article 7 of Regulation No (EU) 525/2013.

##### *Amendment*

3. The Commission shall adopt an implementing act setting out the annual emission allocations for the years from 2021 to 2030 in terms of tonnes of CO<sub>2</sub> equivalent as specified in paragraphs 1 and 2. For the purposes of this implementing act, the Commission shall carry out a comprehensive review of the most recent national inventory data for the years 2005 and **2014 to 2016** submitted by Member States pursuant to Article 7 of Regulation No (EU) 525/2013.

Or. it

##### *Justification*

*In order to be able to apply a linear reduction factor from 2018, it is necessary to bring the reference period forward.*

## **Amendment 98**

**Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Marisa Matias, Paloma López Bermejo**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 4 – paragraph 4**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**4.** *This implementing act shall also specify, based on the percentages notified by Member States under Article 6(2), the quantities that may be taken into account for their compliance under Article 9 between 2021 and 2030. If the sum of all Member States' quantities were to exceed the collective total of 100 million, the quantities for each Member State shall be reduced on a pro rata basis so that the collective total is not exceeded.*

*deleted*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 99**

**Barbara Kappel, Angelo Ciocca, Lorenzo Fontana**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 4 – paragraph 4**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**4.** This implementing act shall also specify, *based on the percentages notified by Member States under Article 6(2)*, the quantities that may be taken into account for their compliance under Article 9 between 2021 and 2030. If the sum of all Member States' quantities were to exceed the collective total of 100 million, the quantities for each Member State shall be reduced on a pro rata basis so that the collective total is not exceeded.

**4.** This implementing act shall also specify the quantities that may be taken into account for their compliance under Article 9 between 2021 and 2030. If the sum of all Member States' quantities were to exceed the collective total of 100 million, the quantities for each Member State shall be reduced on a pro rata basis so that the collective total is not exceeded.

Or. de

#### **Amendment 100**

**Seán Kelly, Bendt Bendtsen, Herbert Reul, Francesc Gambús, Massimiliano Salini, Marian-Jean Marinescu**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 4 – paragraph 4**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

4. This implementing act shall also specify, based on the percentages notified by Member States under Article 6(2), the quantities that may be taken into account for their compliance under Article 9 between 2021 and 2030. If the sum of all Member States' quantities were to exceed the collective total of **100** million, the quantities for each Member State shall be reduced on a pro rata basis so that the collective total is not exceeded.

*Amendment*

4. This implementing act shall also specify, based on the percentages notified by Member States under Article 6(2), the quantities that may be taken into account for their compliance under Article 9 between 2021 and 2030. If the sum of all Member States' quantities were to exceed the collective total of **200** million, the quantities for each Member State shall be reduced on a pro rata basis so that the collective total is not exceeded.

Or. en

**Amendment 101**  
**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 4 – paragraph 4**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

4. This **implementing** act shall also specify, based on the percentages notified by Member States under Article 6(2), the quantities that may be taken into account for their compliance under Article 9 between 2021 and 2030. If the sum of all Member States' quantities were to exceed the collective total of 100 million, the quantities for each Member State shall be reduced on a pro rata basis so that the collective total is not exceeded.

*Amendment*

4. This **delegated** act shall also specify, based on the percentages notified by Member States under Article 6(2), the quantities that may be taken into account for their compliance under Article 9 between 2021 and 2030. If the sum of all Member States' quantities were to exceed the collective total of 100 million, the quantities for each Member State shall be reduced on a pro rata basis so that the collective total is not exceeded.

Or. en

**Amendment 102**  
**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 4 – paragraph 4**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

4. This implementing act shall also specify, based on the percentages notified by Member States under Article 6(2), the quantities that may be taken into account for their compliance under Article 9 between 2021 and 2030. If the sum of all Member States' quantities were to exceed the collective total *of 100 million*, the quantities for each Member State shall be reduced on a pro rata basis so that the collective total is not exceeded.

*Amendment*

4. This implementing act shall also specify, based on the percentages notified by Member States under Article 6(2), the quantities that may be taken into account for their compliance under Article 9 between 2021 and 2030. If the sum of all Member States' quantities were to exceed the collective total, the quantities for each Member State shall be reduced on a pro rata basis so that the collective total is not exceeded.

Or. it

**Amendment 103**

**Simona Bonafè, Zigmantas Balčytis, Miriam Dalli, Kathleen Van Brempt, Carlos Zorrinho, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández**

**Proposal for a regulation  
Article 4 – paragraph 4**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

4. This *implementing* act shall also specify, based on the percentages notified by Member States under Article 6(2), the quantities that may be taken into account for their compliance under Article 9 between 2021 and 2030. If the sum of all Member States' quantities were to exceed the collective total of *100* million, the quantities for each Member State shall be reduced on a pro rata basis so that the collective total is not exceeded.

*Amendment*

4. This *delegated* act shall also specify, based on the percentages notified by Member States under Article 6(2), the quantities that may be taken into account for their compliance under Article 9 between 2021 and 2030. If the sum of all Member States' quantities were to exceed the collective total of *50* million, the quantities for each Member State shall be reduced on a pro rata basis so that the collective total is not exceeded.

Or. en

**Amendment 104**

**Simona Bonafè, Zigmantas Balčytis, José Blanco López, Miriam Dalli, Olle Ludvigsson, Kathleen Van Brempt, Carlos Zorrinho, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**



**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 4 – paragraph 5**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**5. This implementing act shall be adopted in accordance with the examination procedure referred to in Article 13.**

**deleted**

Or. en

**Amendment 105**

**José Blanco López, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 5 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**2. In respect of the years 2021 to 2029, a Member State may borrow a quantity of up to 5% from its annual emission allocation for the following year.**

**2. In respect of the years 2021 to 2029, a Member State may borrow a quantity of up to 10% from its annual emission allocation for the following year.**

Or. en

**Amendment 106**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 5 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**2. In respect of the years 2021 to 2029, a Member State may borrow a quantity of up to 5% from its annual emission allocation for the following year.**

**2. In respect of the years 2021 to 2025, a Member State may borrow a quantity of up to 3% from its annual emission allocation for the following year.**

Or. it

#### **Amendment 107**

**Barbara Kappel, Lorenzo Fontana, Angelo Ciocca**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 5 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. In respect of the years 2021 to 2029, a Member State may borrow **a quantity of up to 5% from** its annual emission allocation for the following year.

*Amendment*

2. In respect of the years 2021 to 2029, a Member State may borrow **part of** its annual emission allocation for the following year.

Or. de

#### **Amendment 108**

**Benedek Jávor**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 5 – paragraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

3. A Member State whose greenhouse gas emissions for a given year are below its annual emission allocation for that year, taking into account the use of flexibilities pursuant to this Article and Article 6, may bank that excess part of its annual emission allocation to subsequent years until **2030**.

*Amendment*

3. A Member State whose greenhouse gas emissions for a given year are below its annual emission allocation for that year, taking into account the use of flexibilities pursuant to this Article and Article 6, may bank **up to 5% of** that excess part of its annual emission allocation to subsequent years until **2029**.

Or. en

#### **Amendment 109**

**Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Marisa Matias**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 5 – paragraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

3. A Member State whose greenhouse gas emissions for a given year are below its

*Amendment*

3. A Member State whose greenhouse gas emissions for a given year are below its

annual emission allocation for that year, taking into account the use of flexibilities pursuant to this Article **and Article 6, may bank** that excess part of its annual emission allocation to subsequent years **until 2030**.

annual emission allocation for that year, taking into account the use of flexibilities pursuant to this Article **shall not be able to bank up** that excess part of its annual emission allocation to subsequent years.

Or. en

#### **Amendment 110**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 5 – paragraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

3. A Member State whose greenhouse gas emissions for a given year are below its annual emission allocation for that year, taking into account the use of flexibilities pursuant to this Article and Article 6, may bank that excess part of its annual emission allocation to **subsequent years until 2030**.

*Amendment*

3. A Member State whose greenhouse gas emissions for a given year are below its annual emission allocation for that year, taking into account the use of flexibilities pursuant to this Article and Article 6, may bank that excess part of its annual emission allocation to **the next year**.

Or. it

#### **Amendment 111**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 5 – paragraph 4**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

4. A Member State may transfer up to **5% of its annual emission allocation for a given year to other Member States**. A receiving Member State may use this quantity for compliance under Article 9 for that year or **subsequently** until 2030.

*Amendment*

4. A Member State **which, before 2030, has already attained its own national targets as provided for in this regulation and Directive 2003/87/EC** may transfer **to other Member States** up to **50% of the quotas for each year after the attainment of the target, until 2030**. A receiving Member State may use this quantity for compliance under Article 9 for that year or **the next two years** until 2030.

*Justification*

*In this way, it could be ensured that a transfer was made only after it had become certain that the reduction assigned to the Member State had been attained, and an incentive could be provided for early implementation of reduction measures so as to be able to transfer a larger quantity of emission quotas to other Member States.*

**Amendment 112**

**Barbara Kappel, Angelo Ciocca, Lorenzo Fontana**

**Proposal for a regulation****Article 5 – paragraph 4***Text proposed by the Commission*

4. A Member State may transfer ***up to 5% of*** its annual emission allocation for a given year to other Member States. The receiving Member State may use this quantity for compliance under Article 9 for the given year or for subsequent years until 2030.

*Amendment*

4. A Member State may transfer its annual emission allocation for a given year to other Member States. The receiving Member State may use this quantity for compliance under Article 9 for the given year or for subsequent years until 2030.

**Amendment 113**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

**Proposal for a regulation****Article 5 – paragraph 5***Text proposed by the Commission*

5. ***A Member State may transfer the part of its annual emission allocation for a given year that exceeds its greenhouse gas emissions for that year, taking into account the use of flexibilities pursuant to paragraphs 2 to 4 and Article 6, to other Member States. A receiving Member State may use this quantity for compliance under Article 9 for that year or***

*Amendment*

***deleted***

*subsequently until 2030.*

Or. it

*Justification*

*The amendment to paragraph 4 deals with such cases.*

**Amendment 114**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 5 – paragraph 6**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**6. Member States shall be able to use credits from projects issued pursuant to Article 24a (1) of Directive 2003/87/EC for compliance under Article 9, without any quantitative limit and while avoiding double-counting.** **deleted**

Or. it

*Justification*

*The flexibility instruments included in the ETS Directive have already been heavily criticised, calling into question their validity for purposes of accounting for real emissions.*

**Amendment 115**

**Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Marisa Matias**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 5 – paragraph 6**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**6. Member States shall be able to use credits from projects issued pursuant to Article 24a (1) of Directive 2003/87/EC for compliance under Article 9, without any quantitative limit and while avoiding**

**6. In order to achieve an adequate level of permanent greenhouse gas emission reductions in the Union,** Member States shall **not** be able to use credits **or allowances** from projects issued pursuant to Article 24a (1) of Directive

*double-counting.*

*2003/87/EC to fulfil their commitments under this Regulation. In the same line, the use of offsets in the land use sector to reduce efforts under this Regulation shall not be considered.*

Or. en

#### **Amendment 116**

**Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Marisa Matias**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 6**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

#### **Article 6**

*deleted*

***Flexibility for certain Member States following reduction of EU ETS allowances***

- 1. Member States that may have a limited cancellation of up to a maximum of 100 million EU ETS allowances as defined in Article 3(a) of Directive 2003/87/EC collectively taken into account for their compliance under this Regulation are listed in Annex II to this Regulation.***
- 2. Member States listed in Annex II shall notify the Commission by 31 December 2019 of any intention to make use of a limited cancellation of allowances up to the percentage listed in Annex II for that Member State, for their compliance under Article 9.***
- 3. At a Member State's request, the Central Administrator designated under Article 20 of Directive 2003/87/EC (hereafter "the Central Administrator") shall take into account the quantity referred to in Article 4(4) for that Member States' compliance under Article 9. One-tenth of the quantity of allowances determined pursuant to Article 4(4) shall be cancelled pursuant to Article 12(4) of***

**Directive 2003/87/EC for each year from 2021 to 2030.**

Or. en

**Amendment 117**

**Nikolay Barekov, Jørn Dohrmann**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 6 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

1. Member States that may have a limited cancellation of up to a maximum of **100** million EU ETS allowances as defined in Article 3(a) of Directive 2003/87/EC collectively taken into account for their compliance under this Regulation are listed in Annex II to this Regulation.

*Amendment*

1. Member States that may have a limited cancellation of up to a maximum of **200** million EU ETS allowances as defined in Article 3(a) of Directive 2003/87/EC collectively taken into account for their compliance under this Regulation are listed in Annex II to this Regulation.

Or. en

**Amendment 118**

**Seán Kelly, Bendt Bendtsen, Herbert Reul, Francesc Gambús, Massimiliano Salini, Marian-Jean Marinescu**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 6 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

1. Member States that may have a limited cancellation of up to a maximum of **100** million EU ETS allowances as defined in Article 3(a) of Directive 2003/87/EC collectively taken into account for their compliance under this Regulation are listed in Annex II to this Regulation.

*Amendment*

1. Member States that may have a limited cancellation of up to a maximum of **200** million EU ETS allowances as defined in Article 3(a) of Directive 2003/87/EC collectively taken into account for their compliance under this Regulation are listed in Annex II to this Regulation.

Or. en

**Amendment 119**  
**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

1. Member States that may have a limited cancellation of up to a maximum of 100 million EU ETS allowances as defined in Article 3(a) of Directive 2003/87/EC collectively taken into account for their compliance under this Regulation are listed in Annex II to this Regulation.

*Amendment*

1. Member States that may have, ***without adverse effects on the environmental integrity of the EU-wide emission reduction system***, a limited cancellation of up to a maximum of 100 million EU ETS allowances as defined in Article 3(a) of Directive 2003/87/EC collectively taken into account for their compliance under this Regulation are listed in Annex II to this Regulation.

Or. en

*Justification*

*Decreasing the one-off allowances' reduction potential would lead to difficulties for some MSs to reach reduction targets. While it is true that the one-off cancellation of allowances should be limited in order to avoid uncertainty for both the ETS and non-ETS sectors, the maximum amount can be maintained or even raised from the Commission's proposal to some extent without adverse effects on the environmental integrity of the EU-wide emission reduction system.*

**Amendment 120**  
**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

1. Member States that may have a limited cancellation of up to a maximum of **100** million EU ETS allowances as defined in Article 3(a) of Directive 2003/87/EC collectively taken into account for their compliance under this Regulation are listed in Annex II to this Regulation.

*Amendment*

1. Member States that may have a limited cancellation of up to a maximum of **40** million EU ETS allowances as defined in Article 3(a) of Directive 2003/87/EC collectively taken into account for their compliance under this Regulation are listed in Annex II to this Regulation.



**Amendment 121**

**Simona Bonafè, Zigmantas Balčytis, Edouard Martin, Kathleen Van Brempt, Carlos Zorrinho**

**Proposal for a regulation  
Article 6 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

1. Member States that may have a limited cancellation of up to a maximum of **100** million EU ETS allowances as defined in Article 3(a) of Directive 2003/87/EC collectively taken into account for their compliance under this Regulation are listed in Annex II to this Regulation.

*Amendment*

1. Member States that may have a limited cancellation of up to a maximum of **50** million EU ETS allowances as defined in Article 3(a) of Directive 2003/87/EC collectively taken into account for their compliance under this Regulation are listed in Annex II to this Regulation.

Or. en

**Amendment 122**

**Simona Bonafè, Zigmantas Balčytis, Edouard Martin, Kathleen Van Brempt, Carlos Zorrinho**

**Proposal for a regulation  
Article 6 – paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***1a. With a view to preserve the overall reduction of emissions both in the ETS and non-ETS sectors, the limit of 50 million EU ETS allowances might be reconsidered at the moment of the first revision of this Regulation according to possible evolutions of the balance of allowances in the ETS market.***

Or. en

**Amendment 123**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

3. *At a Member State's request*, the Central Administrator designated under Article 20 of Directive 2003/87/EC (hereafter "the Central Administrator") shall take into account the quantity referred to in Article 4(4) for that Member States' compliance under Article 9. ***One-tenth of the quantity of allowances determined pursuant to Article 4(4) shall be cancelled pursuant to Article 12(4) of Directive 2003/87/EC for each year from 2021 to 2030.***

*Amendment*

3. The Central Administrator designated under Article 20 of Directive 2003/87/EC (hereafter "the Central Administrator") shall take into account the quantity referred to in Article 4(4) for that Member States' compliance under Article 9.

Or. it

**Amendment 124**  
**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 6 – paragraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

3. *At a Member State's request*, the Central Administrator designated under Article 20 of Directive 2003/87/EC (hereafter "the Central Administrator") shall take into account the quantity referred to in Article 4(4) for that Member States' compliance under Article 9. ***One-tenth of the quantity of allowances determined pursuant to Article 4(4) shall be cancelled pursuant to Article 12(4) of Directive 2003/87/EC for each year from 2021 to 2030.***

*Amendment*

3. The Central Administrator designated under Article 20 of Directive 2003/87/EC (hereafter "the Central Administrator") shall take into account the quantity referred to in Article 4(4) for that Member States' compliance under Article 9.

Or. it

## **Amendment 125**

**Benedek Jávor**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 6 – paragraph 3**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

3. At a Member State's request, the Central Administrator designated under Article 20 of Directive 2003/87/EC (hereafter "the Central Administrator") shall take into account the quantity referred to in Article 4(4) for that Member States' compliance under Article 9. One-tenth of the quantity of allowances determined pursuant to Article 4(4) shall be cancelled pursuant to Article 12(4) of Directive 2003/87/EC for each year from 2021 to 2030.

*Amendment*

3. ***For every EU ETS allowance taken into account for compliance under this Regulation, another 3 EU ETS allowances shall be cancelled.*** At a Member State's request, the Central Administrator designated under Article 20 of Directive 2003/87/EC (hereafter "the Central Administrator") shall take into account the quantity referred to in Article 4(4) for that Member States' compliance under Article 9. One-tenth of the quantity of allowances determined pursuant to Article 4(4) shall be cancelled pursuant to Article 12(4) of Directive 2003/87/EC for each year from 2021 to 2030.

Or. en

## **Amendment 126**

**Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Marisa Matias**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 7**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

##### ***Article 7***

***Additional use of up to 280 million net removals from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland***

***1. To the extent that a Member State's emissions exceed its annual emission allocations for a given year, a quantity up to the sum of total net removals and total net emissions from the combined accounting categories of***

*Amendment*

***deleted***

*deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland referred to in Article 2 of Regulation [ ] [LULUCF] may be taken into account for its compliance under Article 9 of this Regulation for that year, provided that:*

*(a) the cumulative quantity taken into account for that Member State for all years of the period from 2021 to 2030 does not exceed the level set in Annex III for that Member State;*

*(b) such quantity is in excess of that Member State's requirements under Article 4 of Regulation [ ] [LULUCF];*

*(c) the Member State has not acquired more net removals under Regulation [ ] [LULUCF] from other Member States than it has transferred; and*

*(d) the Member State has complied with the requirements of Regulation [ ] [LULUCF].*

*2. Where the delegated act to update the forest reference levels based on the national forestry accounting plans pursuant to Article 8 (6) of Regulation [LULUCF] is adopted, the Commission shall be empowered to adopt a delegated act to modify paragraph 1 of this Article in order to reflect a contribution of the accounting category managed forest land in accordance with Article 12 of this Regulation.*

Or. en

## **Amendment 127**

**Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 7 – title**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

Additional use of up to **280** million net removals from deforested land, afforested

*Amendment*

Additional use of up to **300** million net removals from deforested land, afforested

land, managed cropland and managed grassland

land, managed cropland, and managed grassland, ***managed forest land and harvested wood products***

Or. en

*Justification*

*We should raise the maximum flexibility to 300 million. We should include forest related categories; afforested land, managed forest land and harvested wood products. Inclusion of wood products as a separate category and in the flexibility is consistent with the IPCC methodology, and it incentivizes rational, long lasting use of wood in example in construction, and promotes substitution towards biobased products.*

**Amendment 128**

**Krišjānis Kariņš, Jerzy Buzek**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 7 – title**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

Additional use of up to 280 million net removals from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland

*Amendment*

Additional use of up to 280 million net removals from deforested land, afforested land, managed ***forest land, managed*** cropland and managed grassland

Or. en

**Amendment 129**

**Carolina Punset**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 7 – title**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

Additional use of up to **280** million net removals from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland

*Amendment*

Additional use of up to **190** million net removals from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland

Or. en

### **Amendment 130**

**Seán Kelly, Bendt Bendtsen, Herbert Reul, Francesc Gambús, Esther de Lange, Krišjānis Kariņš, Massimiliano Salini, Marian-Jean Marinescu**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 7 – title**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

Additional use of up to **280** million net removals from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland

*Amendment*

Additional use of up to **336** million net removals from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland

Or. en

### **Amendment 131**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 7 – title**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

Additional use of up to **280** million net removals from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland

*Amendment*

Additional use of up to **100** million net removals from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland

Or. it

### **Amendment 132**

**Flavio Zanonato**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 7 – title**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

Additional use of **up to 280 million net** removals from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland

*Amendment*

Additional use of removals from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland

**Amendment 133****Miapetra Kumpula-Natri****Proposal for a regulation****Article 7 – paragraph 1 – introductory part***Text proposed by the Commission*

1. To the extent that a Member State's emissions exceed its annual emission allocations for a given year, a quantity up to the sum of total net removals and total net emissions from the combined accounting categories of deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland referred to in Article 2 of Regulation [ ] [LULUCF] may be taken into account for its compliance under Article 9 of this Regulation for that year, provided that:

*Amendment*

1. To the extent that a Member State's emissions exceed its annual emission allocations for a given year, a quantity up to the sum of total net removals and total net emissions from the combined accounting categories of deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland, and managed grassland, ***managed forest land and harvested wood products*** referred to in Article 2 of Regulation [ ] [LULUCF] may be taken into account for its compliance under Article 9 of this Regulation for that year, provided that:

Or. en

**Amendment 134****Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi****Proposal for a regulation****Article 7 – paragraph 1 – introductory part***Text proposed by the Commission*

1. To the extent that a Member State's emissions exceed its annual emission allocations for a given year, ***a quantity*** up to the sum of total net removals and total net emissions from the combined accounting categories of deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland referred to in Article 2 of Regulation [ ] [LULUCF] may be taken into account for its compliance under Article 9 of this Regulation for that year,

*Amendment*

1. To the extent that a Member State's emissions exceed its annual emission allocations for a given year, up to ***one third of*** the sum of total net removals and total net emissions from the combined accounting categories of deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland referred to in Article 2 of Regulation [ ] [LULUCF] may be taken into account for its compliance under Article 9 of this Regulation for that year,

provided that:

provided that:

Or. it

#### **Amendment 135**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point a**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(a) the cumulative quantity taken into account for that Member State for all years of the period from 2021 to 2030 does not exceed the level set in Annex III for that Member State;

*Amendment*

(a) the cumulative quantity taken into account for that Member State for all years of the period from 2021 to 2030 does not exceed ***one-third of*** the level set in Annex III for that Member State;

Or. it

#### **Amendment 136**

**Benedek Jávor**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 7 – paragraph 1 – point a a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***(aa) the Member State has, by 30 June 2019, submitted an action plan to the Commission, that sets out the actions and financial measures that the Member State shall implement in order to ensure that any net removals in excess of the requirements under Article 4 of Regulation [ ][LULUCF] are constant over the five year periods set out in Article 9(2); that action plan shall, inter alia, address the use of relevant Union financing for climate change mitigation;***

Or. en



**Amendment 137**  
**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 7 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

2. *Where the delegated act to update the forest reference levels based on the national forestry accounting plans pursuant to Article 8 (6) of Regulation [LULUCF] is adopted, the Commission shall be empowered to adopt a delegated act to modify paragraph 1 of this Article in order to reflect a contribution of the accounting category managed forest land in accordance with Article 12 of this Regulation.* *deleted*

Or. it

*Justification*

*The updating of the reference level must be agreed by means of the codecision procedure (amendment by the rapporteur).*

**Amendment 138**  
**Carolina Punset**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 7 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

2. Where the delegated act to update the forest reference levels based on the national forestry accounting plans pursuant to Article 8 (6) of Regulation [LULUCF] is adopted, the Commission shall be empowered to adopt a delegated act to modify paragraph 1 of this Article in order to reflect a contribution of the accounting category managed forest land in accordance with Article 12 of this Regulation.

2. Where the delegated act to update the forest reference levels based on the national forestry accounting plans pursuant to Article 8 (6) of Regulation [LULUCF] is adopted, the Commission shall be empowered to adopt a delegated act ***before the review of Regulation [LULUCF] in 2024*** to modify paragraph 1 of this Article, ***without affecting the overall amount of 190 million net removals under this Article***, in order to reflect a contribution of

the accounting category managed forest land in accordance with Article 12 of this Regulation.

Or. en

#### **Amendment 139**

**Seán Kelly, Bendt Bendtsen, Herbert Reul, Francesc Gambús, Krišjānis Kariņš, Massimiliano Salini**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 7 – paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***2a. In accordance with Article 14, the European Commission will assess and report to the European Parliament and to the Council on the actual progress made as regards cost-effective reductions of non-CO<sub>2</sub> agricultural emissions, making proposals to alter the amount of net removals that can be used from deforested land, afforested land, managed cropland and managed grassland accordingly if appropriate.***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 140**

**Barbara Kappel, Angelo Ciocca, Lorenzo Fontana**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 8 – paragraph 1 – point a**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

(a) actions that the Member State shall implement in order to meet its ***specific*** obligations ***under Article 4***, through domestic policies and measures and the implementation of Union action;

(a) actions that the Member State shall implement in order to meet its specific obligations under Article 4, through domestic policies and measures and the implementation of Union action;

Or. de

**Amendment 141**  
**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 8 – paragraph 1 – point b a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**(ba) Funding needed for the proposed measures.**

Or. fr

**Amendment 142**  
**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 8 – paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**2a. The Commission, the Council, the European Central Bank and the European Investment Bank shall meet the State concerned to make available to it sufficient funding to attain the objectives set, including non-conventional monetary measures such as the creation of money to finance infrastructure.**

Or. fr

**Amendment 143**  
**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 9 – paragraph 1 – introductory part**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**1. In 2027 and 2032, if the reviewed greenhouse gas emissions of a Member State exceed its annual emission allocation**

**1. If the reviewed greenhouse gas emissions of a Member State exceed its annual emission allocation for any specific**

for any specific year of the period, pursuant to paragraph 2 of this Article and the flexibilities used pursuant to Articles 5 to 7, the following measures shall apply:

year of the period, pursuant to paragraph 2 of this Article and the flexibilities used pursuant to Articles 5 to 7, the following measures shall apply:

Or. it

#### **Amendment 144**

**Simona Bonafè, Zigmantas Balčytis, José Blanco López, Olle Ludvigsson, Kathleen Van Brempt, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Carlos Zorrinho**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 9 – paragraph 1 – introductory part**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

1. ***In 2027 and 2032***, if the reviewed greenhouse gas emissions of a Member State exceed its annual emission allocation for any specific year of the period, pursuant to paragraph 2 of this Article and the flexibilities used pursuant to Articles 5 to 7, the following measures shall apply:

##### *Amendment*

1. If the reviewed greenhouse gas emissions of a Member State exceed its annual emission allocation for any specific year of the period, pursuant to paragraph 2 of this Article and the flexibilities used pursuant to Articles 5 to 7, the following measures shall apply:

Or. en

#### **Amendment 145**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 9 – paragraph 1 – point a**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

(a) an addition to the Member State's emission figure of the following year equal to the amount in tonnes of CO<sub>2</sub> equivalent of the excess greenhouse gas emissions, multiplied by a factor of ***1.08***, in accordance with the measures adopted pursuant to Article 11; and

##### *Amendment*

(a) an addition to the Member State's emission figure of the following year equal to the amount in tonnes of CO<sub>2</sub> equivalent of the excess greenhouse gas emissions, multiplied by ***an annual*** factor of ***1.2***, in accordance with the measures adopted pursuant to Article 11; and

Or. it

**Amendment 146**  
**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 9 – paragraph 1 – point b**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

(b) the Member State shall be ***temporarily*** prohibited from transferring any part of its annual emission allocation to another Member State ***until it is in compliance with this Regulation***. The Central Administrator shall implement this prohibition in the registry referred in Article 11.

*Amendment*

(b) the Member State shall be prohibited from transferring any part of its annual emission allocation to another Member State. The Central Administrator shall implement this prohibition in the registry referred in Article 11.

Or. it

*Justification*

*It is necessary to guarantee that exchanges of emissions quotas can be made only after having attained the final objectives in order to avoid a failure to comply with the overall reduction obligations for each Member State.*

**Amendment 147**  
**Barbara Kappel, Angelo Ciocca, Lorenzo Fontana**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 9 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. ***If the greenhouse gas emissions of a Member State in either the period from 2021 to 2025 or the period from 2026 to 2030 under Regulation [ ] exceeded its greenhouse gas removals, as determined in accordance with Article 12 of that Regulation, there shall be a deduction from that Member State's annual emission allocations equal to the amount in tonnes of CO<sub>2</sub> equivalent of those excess greenhouse gas emissions for the relevant years.***

*Amendment*

***deleted***

**Amendment 148**

**Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Paloma López Bermejo**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 9 – paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***2a. If the reviewed greenhouse gas emissions of a Member State exceed its annual emission allocation for any specific year of the period, the Member State shall pay an excess emissions penalty equal to EUR 100 for each tonne of CO2 equivalent of the excess greenhouse gas emissions.***

Or. en

**Amendment 149**

**Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Marisa Matias**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 10 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***2. The amount contained in Annex IV to this Regulation shall be added to the allocation for the year 2021 for each Member State referred to in that Annex.***

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 150**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 10 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

**2. The amount contained in Annex IV to this Regulation shall be added to the allocation for the year 2021 for each Member State referred to in that Annex.**

**deleted**

Or. it

#### **Amendment 151**

**Simona Bonafè, Zigmantas Balčytis, José Blanco López, Miriam Dalli, Olle Ludvigsson, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Kathleen Van Brempt, Carlos Zorrinho, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

#### **Proposal for a regulation Article 11 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

1. The Commission shall ensure the accurate accounting under this Regulation through the Union Registry established pursuant to Article 10 of Regulation (EU) No 525/2013, **including** annual emission allocations, flexibilities exercised under Article 4 to 7, compliance under Article 9 and changes in coverage under Article 10 of this Regulation. The Central Administrator shall conduct an automated check on each transaction under this Regulation and, where necessary, block transactions to ensure there are no irregularities. This information shall be accessible to the public.

1. The Commission shall ensure the accurate accounting under this Regulation through the Union Registry established pursuant to Article 10 of Regulation (EU) No 525/2013. **The Commission shall, for that purpose, adopt a delegated act in accordance with Article 12 to supplement this Regulation, concerning in particular** annual emission allocations, flexibilities exercised under Article 4 to 7, compliance under Article 9 and changes in coverage under Article 10 of this Regulation. The Central Administrator shall conduct an automated check on each transaction under this Regulation and, where necessary, block transactions to ensure there are no irregularities. This information shall be accessible to the public.

Or. en

#### **Amendment 152**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 11 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

1. The Commission shall ensure the accurate accounting under this Regulation through the Union Registry established pursuant to Article 10 of Regulation (EU) No 525/2013, including annual emission allocations, flexibilities exercised under Article **4 to 7**, compliance under Article 9 and changes in coverage under Article 10 of this Regulation. The Central Administrator shall conduct an automated check on each transaction under this Regulation and, where necessary, block transactions to ensure there are no irregularities. This information shall be accessible to the public.

*Amendment*

1. **I.** The Commission shall ensure the accurate accounting under this Regulation through the Union Registry established pursuant to Article 10 of Regulation (EU) No 525/2013, including annual emission allocations, flexibilities exercised under Article 7, compliance under Article 9 and changes in coverage under Article 10 of this Regulation. The Central Administrator shall conduct an automated check on each transaction under this Regulation and, where necessary, block transactions to ensure there are no irregularities. This information shall be accessible to the public.

Or. it

**Amendment 153**  
**Jean-Luc Schaffhauser**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 12**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

**Article 12**

***Exercise of the delegation***

- 1. The power to adopt delegated acts is conferred on the Commission subject to the conditions laid down in this Article.***
- 2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 7(2) and 11 of this Regulation shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from the entry into force of this Regulation.***
- 3. The delegation of powers referred to in Article 7(2) and 11 may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament***

*Amendment*

***deleted***



*or by the Council. A decision of revocation shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.*

*4. Before adopting a delegated act, the Commission shall consult experts designated by each Member State in accordance with the principles laid down in the Interinstitutional Agreement on Better Law-Making of 13 April 2016.*

*5. As soon as it adopts a delegated act, the Commission shall notify it simultaneously to the European Parliament and to the Council.*

*6. A delegated act adopted pursuant to Article 7(2) and 11 shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of two months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or the Council.*

Or. fr

#### **Amendment 154**

**Simona Bonafè, Zigmantas Balčytis, José Blanco López, Miriam Dalli, Olle Ludvigsson, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Kathleen Van Brempt, Carlos Zorrinho, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

#### **Proposal for a regulation Article 12 – paragraph 2**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 7(2) and 11 of this

*Amendment*

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article **4(3)**, 7(2) and 11 of

Regulation shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from the entry into force of this Regulation.

this Regulation shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from the entry into force of this Regulation.

Or. en

#### **Amendment 155**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 12 – paragraph 2**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 7(2) **and** 11 of this Regulation shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from the entry into force of this Regulation.

##### *Amendment*

2. The power to adopt delegated acts referred to in Article 11 of this Regulation shall be conferred on the Commission for an indeterminate period of time from the entry into force of this Regulation.

Or. it

#### **Amendment 156**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

#### **Article 12 – paragraph 3**

##### *Text proposed by the Commission*

3. The delegation of powers referred to in **Article 7(2) and 11** may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision of revocation shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.

##### *Amendment*

3. The delegation of powers referred to in **the previous paragraph** may be revoked at any time by the European Parliament or by the Council. A decision of revocation shall put an end to the delegation of the power specified in that decision. It shall take effect the day following the publication of the decision in the Official Journal of the European Union or at a later date specified therein. It shall not affect the validity of any delegated acts already in force.

**Amendment 157**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 12 – paragraph 4**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

4. Before adopting a delegated act, the Commission shall consult experts designated by each Member State in accordance with the principles laid down in the Interinstitutional Agreement on Better Law-Making of 13 April 2016.

*Amendment*

4. Before adopting a delegated act, the Commission shall consult experts designated by each Member State **and the *European Parliament*** in accordance with the principles laid down in the Interinstitutional Agreement on Better Law-Making of 13 April 2016.

Or. it

**Amendment 158**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 12 – paragraph 6**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

6. A delegated act adopted pursuant to **Article 7(2) and 11** shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or the Council within a period of two months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or the Council.

*Amendment*

6. A delegated act adopted pursuant to ***the second paragraph of this article*** shall enter into force only if no objection has been expressed either by the European Parliament or by the Council within a period of two months of notification of that act to the European Parliament and the Council or if, before the expiry of that period, the European Parliament and the Council have both informed the Commission that they will not object. That period shall be extended by two months at the initiative of the European Parliament or the Council.

Or. it

#### **Amendment 159**

**Simona Bonafè, Zigmantas Balčytis, José Blanco López, Miriam Dalli, Olle Ludvigsson, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Kathleen Van Brempt, Carlos Zorrinho**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 13**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

##### **Article 13**

**deleted**

##### **Committee procedure**

**1. The Commission shall be assisted by the Climate Change Committee established by Regulation (EU) No 525/2013. That Committee shall be a committee within the meaning of Regulation (EU) No 182/2011.**

**2. Where reference is made to this paragraph, Article 5 of Regulation (EU) No 182/2011 shall apply.**

Or. en

#### **Amendment 160**

**Simona Bonafè, Zigmantas Balčytis, José Blanco López, Soledad Cabezón Ruiz, Miriam Dalli, Olle Ludvigsson, Edouard Martin, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Kathleen Van Brempt, Carlos Zorrinho, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 14 – paragraph -1 (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

***Within six months of the facilitative dialogue under the UNFCCC in 2018, the Commission shall submit a report to the European Parliament and the Council assessing the consistency of the Union's climate change legislation with the Paris Agreement goals. The report shall assess in particular the adequacy of the obligations laid down in this Regulation.***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 161**

**Simona Bonafè, Zigmantas Balčytis, José Blanco López, Soledad Cabezón Ruiz, Miriam Dalli, Olle Ludvigsson, Edouard Martin, Inmaculada Rodríguez-Piñero Fernández, Kathleen Van Brempt, Carlos Zorrinho, Miapetra Kumpula-Natri**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 14 – paragraph 1**

###### *Text proposed by the Commission*

The Commission shall report to the European Parliament and to the Council by 28 February 2024 and every five years thereafter on the operation of this Regulation, its contribution to the EU's overall 2030 greenhouse gas emission reduction target and its contribution to the goals of the Paris Agreement, and may make proposals if appropriate.

###### *Amendment*

The Commission shall report to the European Parliament and to the Council by 28 February 2024 and every five years thereafter on the operation of this Regulation, its contribution to the EU's overall 2030 greenhouse gas emission reduction target and its contribution to the goals of the Paris Agreement, and may make **legislative** proposals if appropriate.

Or. en

#### **Amendment 162**

**Carolina Punset**

#### **Proposal for a regulation**

##### **Article 14 – paragraph 1**

###### *Text proposed by the Commission*

***The Commission shall report to the European Parliament and to the Council*** by 28 February 2024 and every five years thereafter on the operation of this Regulation, its contribution to the EU's overall 2030 greenhouse gas emission reduction target and its contribution to the goals of the Paris Agreement, and may make proposals if appropriate.

###### *Amendment*

***Within six months of the facilitative dialogue to be conducted under UNFCCC in 2018, and*** by 28 February 2024 and every five years thereafter, ***the Commission shall report to the European Parliament and to the Council*** on the operation of this Regulation, its contribution to the EU's overall 2030 greenhouse gas emission reduction target and its contribution to the goals of the Paris Agreement, ***while taking into account the latest scientific findings of the IPCC***, and may make **legislative** proposals if appropriate.

**Amendment 163**

**Seán Kelly, Bendt Bendtsen, Herbert Reul, Francesc Gambús, Esther de Lange, Krišjānis Kariņš, Massimiliano Salini**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 14 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

The Commission shall report to the European Parliament and to the Council **by 28 February 2024** and every five years thereafter on the operation of this Regulation, its contribution to the EU's overall 2030 greenhouse gas emission reduction target **and** its contribution to the goals of the Paris Agreement, and may make proposals if appropriate.

*Amendment*

The Commission shall report to the European Parliament and to the Council ***no later than one year following the global stocktake of the Paris Agreement in 2023*** and every five years thereafter on the operation of this Regulation, its contribution to the EU's overall 2030 greenhouse gas emission reduction target, its contribution to the goals of ***the Paris Agreement, and its ambition relative to that of the other Parties to*** the Paris Agreement, and may make proposals if appropriate.

Or. en

**Amendment 164**

**Dario Tamburrano, Eleonora Evi**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Article 14 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

***The Commission shall report to the European Parliament and to the Council by 28 February 2024 and every five years thereafter on the operation of this Regulation, its contribution to the EU's overall 2030 greenhouse gas emission reduction target and its contribution to the goals of the Paris Agreement, and may make proposals if appropriate.***

*Amendment*

***Within six months after the facilitation dialogue planned for 2018 under the aegis of the UNFCCC, the Commission shall report on the contribution made by this Regulation to attaining the EU's overall 2030 greenhouse gas emission reduction target and its contribution to the goals of the Paris Agreement, and may make a legislative proposal if appropriate.***

**Amendment 165**

**Aldo Patriciello**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 14 – paragraph 1**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

The Commission shall report to the European Parliament and to the Council by 28 February 2024 and every *five* years thereafter on the operation of this Regulation, its contribution to the EU's overall 2030 greenhouse gas emission reduction target and its contribution to the goals of the Paris Agreement, and may make proposals if appropriate.

*Amendment*

The Commission shall report to the European Parliament and to the Council by 28 February 2024 and every *two and a half* years thereafter on the operation of this Regulation, its contribution to the EU's overall 2030 greenhouse gas emission reduction target and its contribution to the goals of the Paris Agreement, and may make proposals if appropriate.

Or. it

**Amendment 166**

**Seán Kelly, Bendt Bendtsen, Herbert Reul, Francesc Gambús, Krišjānis Kariņš, Massimiliano Salini**

**Proposal for a regulation**

**Article 14 – paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*In the event that a Member State withdraws from the Union under Article 50 of the Treaty on European Union after the publication of this Regulation in the Official Journal of the European Union, the Commission shall report to the European Parliament and to the Council no later than one year following the date of entry into force of the withdrawal agreement or, failing that, three years after the notification referred to in paragraph 2 of Article 50 of the Treaty on European Union, and every year thereafter, regarding the economic consequences of the withdrawal on each*

*Member State affecting its fulfilment of its obligations under this Regulation, and make proposals if appropriate.*

Or. en

# **Amendment 167**

**Seán Kelly, Bendt Bendtsen, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Herbert Reul, Krišjānis Kariņš, Massimiliano Salini**

## **Proposal for a regulation**

### **Annex II**

<i>Text proposed by the Commission</i>	
	Maximum percentage of 2005 emissions determined in accordance with Article 4(3) of this Regulation
Belgium	<b>2%</b>
Denmark	<b>2%</b>
Ireland	<b>4%</b>
Luxembourg	<b>4%</b>
Malta	<b>2%</b>
Netherlands	<b>2%</b>
Austria	<b>2%</b>
Finland	<b>2%</b>
Sweden	<b>2%</b>
<i>Amendment</i>	
	Maximum percentage of 2005 emissions determined in accordance with Article 4(3) of this Regulation
Belgium	<b>4%</b>
Denmark	<b>4%</b>
Ireland	<b>8%</b>
Luxembourg	<b>8%</b>
Malta	<b>4%</b>
Netherlands	<b>4%</b>
Austria	<b>4%</b>
Finland	<b>4%</b>
Sweden	<b>4%</b>

Or. en

# **Amendment 168**

**Seán Kelly, Bendt Bendtsen, Marian-Jean Marinescu, Herbert Reul, Francesc Gambús, Esther de Lange, Krišjānis Kariņš, Massimiliano Salini,**



**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Annex III**

<i>Text proposed by the Commission</i>	
	Maximum amount expressed in million tonnes of CO <sub>2</sub> equivalent
Belgium	<b>3,8</b>
Bulgaria	<b>4,1</b>
Czech Republic	<b>2,6</b>
Denmark	<b>14,6</b>
Germany	<b>22,3</b>
Estonia	<b>0,9</b>
Ireland	<b>26,8</b>
Greece	<b>6,7</b>
Spain	<b>29,1</b>
France	<b>58,2</b>
Croatia	<b>0,9</b>
Italy	<b>11,5</b>
Cyprus	<b>0,6</b>
Latvia	<b>3,1</b>
Lithuania	<b>6,5</b>
Luxembourg	<b>0,25</b>
Hungary	<b>2,1</b>
Malta	<b>0,03</b>
Netherlands	<b>13,4</b>
Austria	<b>2,5</b>
Poland	<b>21,7</b>
Portugal	<b>5,2</b>
Romania	<b>13,2</b>
Slovenia	<b>1,3</b>
Slovakia	<b>1,2</b>
Finland	<b>4,5</b>
Sweden	<b>4,9</b>
United Kingdom	<b>17,8</b>
Maximum total:	<b>280</b>
<i>Amendment</i>	
	Maximum amount expressed in million tonnes of CO <sub>2</sub> equivalent
Belgium	<b>4,56</b>
Bulgaria	<b>4,92</b>
Czech Republic	<b>3,12</b>
Denmark	<b>17,52</b>
Germany	<b>26,76</b>
Estonia	<b>1,08</b>
Ireland	<b>32,16</b>
Greece	<b>8,04</b>
Spain	<b>34,92</b>
France	<b>69,84</b>

Croatia	<b>1,08</b>
Italy	<b>13,8</b>
Cyprus	<b>0,72</b>
Latvia	<b>3,72</b>
Lithuania	<b>7,8</b>
Luxembourg	<b>0,3</b>
Hungary	<b>2,52</b>
Malta	<b>0,036</b>
Netherlands	<b>16,08</b>
Austria	<b>3</b>
Poland	<b>26,04</b>
Portugal	<b>6,24</b>
Romania	<b>15,84</b>
Slovenia	<b>1,56</b>
Slovakia	<b>1,44</b>
Finland	<b>5,4</b>
Sweden	<b>5,88</b>
United Kingdom	<b>21,36</b>
Maximum total:	<b>336</b>

Or. en

**Amendment 169**  
**Carolina Punset**

**Proposal for a regulation**  
**Annex III**

<i>Text proposed by the Commission</i>	
	Maximum amount expressed in million tonnes of CO <sub>2</sub> equivalent
Belgium	<b>3,8</b>
Bulgaria	<b>4,1</b>
Czech Republic	<b>2,6</b>
Denmark	<b>14,6</b>
Germany	<b>22,3</b>
Estonia	<b>0,9</b>
Ireland	<b>26,8</b>
Greece	<b>6,7</b>
Spain	<b>29,1</b>
France	<b>58,2</b>
Croatia	<b>0,9</b>
Italy	<b>11,5</b>
Cyprus	<b>0,6</b>
Latvia	<b>3,1</b>
Lithuania	<b>6,5</b>
Luxembourg	<b>0,25</b>

Hungary	<b>2,1</b>
Malta	<b>0,03</b>
Netherlands	<b>13,4</b>
Austria	<b>2,5</b>
Poland	<b>21,7</b>
Portugal	<b>5,2</b>
Romania	<b>13,2</b>
Slovenia	<b>1,3</b>
Slovakia	<b>1,2</b>
Finland	<b>4,5</b>
Sweden	<b>4,9</b>
United Kingdom	<b>17,8</b>
Maximum total:	<b>280</b>
<i>Amendment</i>	
	Maximum amount expressed in million tonnes of CO <sub>2</sub> equivalent
Belgium	<b>2,6</b>
Bulgaria	<b>2,8</b>
Czech Republic	<b>1,8</b>
Denmark	<b>9,9</b>
Germany	<b>15,2</b>
Estonia	<b>0,6</b>
Ireland	<b>18,2</b>
Greece	<b>4,6</b>
Spain	<b>19,8</b>
France	<b>39,5</b>
Croatia	<b>0,6</b>
Italy	<b>7,8</b>
Cyprus	<b>0,4</b>
Latvia	<b>2,1</b>
Lithuania	<b>4,4</b>
Luxembourg	<b>0,2</b>
Hungary	<b>1,4</b>
Malta	<b>0</b>
Netherlands	<b>9,1</b>
Austria	<b>1,7</b>
Poland	<b>14,8</b>
Portugal	<b>3,5</b>
Romania	<b>8,9</b>
Slovenia	<b>0,9</b>
Slovakia	<b>0,8</b>
Finland	<b>3,1</b>
Sweden	<b>3,4</b>
United Kingdom	<b>12,1</b>
Maximum total:	<b>190</b>

Or. en

**Amendment 170****Benedek Jávor**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

**Proposal for a regulation****Annex III**

<i>Text proposed by the Commission</i>	
	Maximum amount expressed in million tonnes of CO <sub>2</sub> equivalent
Belgium	3,8
Bulgaria	4,1
Czech Republic	2,6
Denmark	14,6
Germany	22,3
Estonia	0,9
Ireland	26,8
Greece	6,7
Spain	29,1
France	58,2
Croatia	0,9
Italy	11,5
Cyprus	0,6
Latvia	3,1
Lithuania	6,5
Luxembourg	0,25
Hungary	2,1
Malta	0,03
Netherlands	13,4
Austria	2,5
Poland	21,7
Portugal	5,2
Romania	13,2
Slovenia	1,3
Slovakia	1,2
Finland	4,5
Sweden	4,9
United Kingdom	17,8
Maximum total:	280
<i>Amendment</i>	
	Maximum amount expressed in million tonnes of CO <sub>2</sub> equivalent
Belgium	2,6
Bulgaria	2,8
Czech Republic	1,8
Denmark	9,9

Germany	15,2
Estonia	0,6
Ireland	18,2
Greece	4,6
Spain	19,8
France	39,5
Croatia	0,6
Italy	7,8
Cyprus	0,4
Latvia	2,1
Lithuania	4,4
Luxembourg	0,2
Hungary	1,4
Malta	0,0
Netherlands	9,1
Austria	1,7
Poland	14,8
Portugal	3,5
Romania	8,9
Slovenia	0,9
Slovakia	0,8
Finland	3,1
Sweden	3,4
United Kingdom	12,1
Maximum total:	190

Or. en

# Amendment 171

**Benedek Jávor**

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

## Proposal for a regulation

### Annex IV

*Text proposed by the Commission*

*Amendment*

*[...]*

*deleted*

Or. en

*Justification*

*Deleted in coherence with AM 21*